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~~~I:;;'~;~AlTH OF PE"I3';i6V;~~'; PUBLICA TIONS' AU~HORi~ TIc:l~~~iIi~iNVOICE ['V:C~~"~_~ ___ ~__ 
PUBLICATIONS AUTHORIZATION (To be completed by agency): 

101 North Sixth Street PA DEP Bureau of Air Quahty 
PO Box 1260 400 Market Str 4th FI 
Alieqtown PA 18105-1;60 0 l..j~rmh!lfn Ph 171()1_Hm ~ 

T:n~~r~\~~~~~~r~;;~~'~::IRI -F~~~~l;~g 'soc S:8NO--~~ 1 ~;~~ ;~::: ;'~)/'CD~F<-=:-'~F '·(,m T I AG;~~Y 717_'l;;~~:~~~NE W). 

::IEREVVlTH(~~ET~ClOSED COF-'Y FOR_ PUBUC,4TiON OF AC!VERTiSEMEHfH.)R~;-:.o;QpOSAL:: 1--0-- --------- rE OF AD ----- ---------- ~~------------------

i EMPLOY PURCHP,SE r'" COtfrR/·,CT StU I CLASSIFIED jx LEGAL NOTICE 

~i~L~~i:DVE.'mSEMENr (NO_ OF TIMES) - --- ---~-:;-;'XIr~GVi-r::i6:-61=-tJNES----------J' --~~~~~'Ilber 12, ;Q 13 -'--- I ()1~DEf( HO -------,,------

::6;-~;f~~~F!j~~~=;~·~e_~~~_'_~~~:____ _ __ ~ __ ~~~=~SE~V~:a:L:-=~~=~___~~_~~~~ __ 
You, as vendor, are authorized to publish this advertisement in your newspaper, subject to the terms of this order, as follows: 

Advertisel11ent to be publisr,ed in regular advertising columns, no position specified; caption of two lines and signature to be in 
capitals and subject l11atier and title of officer to be set soligJn type regularly used by yOldr newspaper for public (Iegall-D0tice 
advertising; charge to be l11ade at the rate charged to and paid by commercial advertisers for matier sil11ilarly set and occupying 
sil11ilar space; advertisement to be run in the edilions specified above, Vendor agrees tnat, in the performance of any contract 
awarded to it hereunder, said vendor will not discril11inate against any employee 01' other persons on account of race, color, sex, 
religious creed, ancestry, age or national origin and that the COl11monwealth, upon receipt of salisfactory evidence of such dis~ 
crimination, shall have the right to cancel said contract Return this copy at once if you will not accept this advertisement under 
the terms set forth, 

Return original and two copies (signed by the editor or publisher) to lhe agoncy listed above, Proof of advertising 
In the form of a tear sheet must be stapled to original ana copies. Original must be notarized. 

Coml11onwealth to be billed only for actual number of printed lines published, 

SAP nnm COST CE~JTER GEN['P./>.L LWGER _-"CCOUNT CODE % 

7027313000 3522710000 6343200 

flO V16414000000 

INVOICE be 

COST I"ER LINE TOTAL ,\MCUHT 

1slM 

2nd Ad 

3rd Ad 

GRAND 

County of --'=~~-,J'J!~IL)-~~--"~,,,~~,,-_, __ " ___ ~~~~"' ___ _ 
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County, personally carne L,-'-I_."~"'_' __ ;;;'"-"-_~L"'._C.'-'-'-2.--'-"-,"-',,~~~,,, _____ _ 

wh2-8;in9
A
duIY sworn, doth depose and say tha!<he is' , ___ L-'2Llt¥';'-1S'L_~_ ...... _~ _ _;'TZl~~~~--~-~~~~ ................. __ 

the ?, 1""-111 t:lCi CC~ \ \ _ a general newspaper published at --::1111-° q-yfu ",'C' t:LL _~~ __ 
that the advertisenlfint, of which tearsheet is attached hereto, was published in tile regular adltertislng columns of said newspaper, 
in the editions of said newspaper, in all respects as ordered and invoiced above; and thai the Commonwealth is not charged 
therefor at a rate higher than is charged any ordinary advertiser for a similar al11oun! of l11atter occupying similar space and set in a 
simlfar matter, in said newspaper. 

before me this 

commiSSion expires 

"This 8ffidavit must be made by tlie Owner, '-U''''SI'"" 



'lOIs 

" f"'roposed"Chang~!s to the. '_:"". 
,', ' R4Hiionai Haze State Implementation_plan 'Revision: 

I BAR,T Limits for the Cheswick· Power,Pfanf, ,AlleghenY, County,~. 
:_ ,-"," ",'PoblicHearing", )." .".,:" .,. --",".",::,,; 

;- :-:;.:_; -': 'i-:' -',-. ,,' , ': ',' " ';,-: ~ .. >'(;,-' :.,' ,,'~ "';:"':_,::: :\", "":,' ,,,,~':'. ',J? _. "i!··'-,:-, '".,':".- i.,i:,':",:,'-:,: 
The ','p'enn'sy[vani_a: -D'epadmenf ':,of. ''"SnVironrrienfal ' ' Rrbt~cnon,:_ (Dl:!paq ":'_, 
:meriU ,lsJjroposih9_ changes 'tp',th~, 8Pproye'd ·RegiQnal Haze Sf,ate hTlP[e:" 
mentation Plan, (SIP):-,r~vrs!oh ttl -mod,ify and 'correcl certain er,rors:,in: fhe'i 
,origInaL su.bmittaJ. Pennsylvania's- ,Regional ,Haze- ~11?~'reVlsion .w,a~ 'sub­

, mitted 10 'the U,S; 'Environn;l~nta;l PrC!te,ctrotl ~_g~hcy, H3PAl\'i;in -.o~i:~CT1b,er 
20" ,10'O~, On ,JulY n-- 2012;, EPA, granted:, ~lImlfed, approval~ of'-th,~''''~fP 
submittal" (7t,FR-,: 't1_1279)~, ,E;Pk'9Isq:Jssu~d' a'" :Umife_d: ,d's~pprova]\.ibf:; 

, certain ',Regionql Haze SIP.' re~isions because st,af~s incIUdi,ng;-fJem;1SYlva~' 
nia relied :on- the' qean' Air-'I,nterstate "Rule to-satisfy ,cerfain~ r:equjr:~01~n,ts 

,(77",F,R,33642,-:Ju,n,e:-7,:'2?_12)."" ,_'" :,"", "',, '" ,", _ :,,:,:,,-:,~:'_<.-, ' 
I ", ", _ ",':,-:.', ':',,,'" , ' ,', -, ',i _"'" "'," '_-, '_'_ ,,' "'_':",;, ,',.' 
In, this ,propo:sed, SIP: revision,- ,he- Department 't:efers:,~o "fhe:, 'approved:' 
Regional_, Haze.'SIP,_re,'Jlsiori, a'$ tlle'J)eGember::20, ,20,10" Regional,Haze SIP. ' 
This, proposed SIP;'~~vlsiofl.is:: submitte,d ,in. Cl,ccordance' with: the'" visiOIl_itv 
anr:f regional' haze:'provisions, 'of ,Sections 169/j.' and: 169B:,'of, ,the_' federal, 
~~~rRe~~i~t~_~tf: ~p,~._~., §~?4~,1??~~~{ :':a~q:, ~h~}ed~ra_1 ,r:eg~~n,~'- ,~a~~ r~~e , 
40 C,FJ~,§5t,308; .... ........ .' '.' . , '. ,. '.,", , 
',-, " "0;'::-'-'_":' ' ' ' .. " ":-:, \"",',-",,';-"-'-',' :'i'.-: '_ :" :_ ", ,.':'-,':,:-" "::' , :1 
This'propo's~'d SIP revi,sion'will.,m,a~~i'changes't!l information, relatin~, to 

,Boiler No. '1 ,of the. Orion Power (n9W 'GenOn''Powe~ 'MldW_es'-,-L'P} Ctjes_,:,' 
wick Generating St;;ation -(the' OhesWiCk,PlanO' in AII,egheny,County,; relat~", 
,ing: to BART coritroJ..leye,ls;:, The_$e ,change,S: .in'clude, IJPdafing_Ahe ,faeilit}':", 
,,0wl1er's' name,,- updalingJhe, p:~rmit, nump:ers,"and, dales',-ofis5uance ,for 
the bo.Uer;, COff'ecflng,the,em\ssion',HI'l1,it for- parllculate matfer'.'less:than, 10 
micrometers- (PMIO) 'for ",the: boUer, ~r.d-deTeting the"ell).ission limi,ts,jor"', 
S01' al1d- NOK-thaLwer~ 'mlstakimlY h)¢IIJded in: ,the: D~ce(l1ber '20; ;201.0, ' 
Re!;ltonaJ', Haze-SIP,revlslon, Jhls proposed SII~~reVisiQIJ WiIl':also:replace 

,-'tM' :BART review: :mern0l'Clndum_" compl.eMI, by: tl:'1~",:.-Alleghenv: Countv 
Health-'De'p:~rtment 'for\-the, €MswiSk, ,Plant: ,.with ,a',n-ev{,tevlew,':memo 

~:-dated,Nove'rnber. 7i 2012! Non~ af:fhe pr;oposed:;corrections)or"'upaates'wm 
, lilt~r;fere',:with:any: appU,cabJe:'qean ,AI~'''Ac:t:requirement, '1IilcILiding: Penn" (, 
s_yIVi$hia~s: 'i"easonable:.-progre,ss,_ 10:', achieving natural visJbmtv;, cq,ndit,i,ons 

"as'-rr:~t;lir7,cfJ~Y fh~',Clean\ ~ir_Ac~;' ,- " , l' , 

'Tl:!e;bep~hment:i~ ,seekl/'9 pubiic', c'cimtn~hfo'n_,th'is -proposed 'iSl P, 'rt!Vi~lmi. 
: The -proP:o~ed')~egional :H~~e 5,18 're'vis,i,on 'ls,.,avaUab~e -'on'_"rh'e_::O~par!-
, menf's Web.sl~e ... at.www.dep .. sfalE!.pa.us(cho.ose keyworo:, ~,Cleah:,:alf,; 
plans'), or throu:gh,the confaCt,persons: list'ed: below._,', -,., ,,,,, .. , ' .. -~"":",, :,-\", 
The Department"Yiill hold ,tl1ree'pubUc:".tl.ea(1nQs qn this proposed,SIPrevi­
~,[,Qn ~~c:or:~ing:',tl)_:' fhe_J_OI_I?~irl~L,s,~~~~UI_~,:,':, ,:'" ,--.: :' "", ,":, , \,',::'>';'.' ':":-:.-' ," r .. ' :':_ ' 

, • Ja_riti~ry: ~i'>2014l 'a;: ~;OQ/~M- at~',t;'e:De~~rt'inenf's_~outA~'~~t "Re~'iorial 
Office,: 400, Walerfre)!)t Drive, :pitts~)Urgh; Pennsvlvania; and... ' 

,:':'" .>'J,a~~~:& -jl /.201:4/at1 ;OO;'~~; 'at' '~h~:.d~~-~;t~~nt~~,: $o~t~'~entral-.R~gi(nl~ 
a(9,ff,fce;',_J09 Elr:nerto~ :Ave,npe;:: Harpsb!-Jr.gl .Pet:il1sylvanlaj- an~ :" ':':' ", 

.::j~nua_'r:v: 2i'~! '201 4;,,'al ' 1';00 : PM: :af'ffie,:'D'e~a'r'fmeflf' s: s_ci'uih~ast, Regl~m'~I'- ' 
_ Offfce,.',2,'East'-Main' $tree'-i::'No'r,iistownd:'~nn'svlvania.-_'" " '-" '-'-', ~"'" ': ,'~,', ' 

, pe~~on~" wistiin'g "to, ~p(~s~nt' f~~fi~OIlY .. ~'(a, h~a,ring-":shO_~fd c6'~ta~{ Ai~*', ':;, 
:Haas, p;b. BOX:,8468, lHarrisblJr9,' FA ,17105','7,17.78?949~ 01;."" "-,":': ,";,"':( ::' ' 

, a,lehaas@pa;~olJ til r~serve:: a ',time',' 'persons'Who'_ C;fo not_:;'~,eserve: 'a-,time 
will be, ~ble foJeSfify as .time aU'ows. Witnesses_ sho~ldckeeR' ,estir;ryoriy",t,o 
fen r:hinutes',an,d 'should'c pr9vide ,two ,wriffen <;:opies, of.-. t,heir:-:sf~fem~nt:..at '_ 
the_ hearing:' Notice ,of '-the, proP'Qs'ed ,SIP, revision wULaJsq: "b,e,;,published, irf_'~ 
newspapers_'of, gen~t~,r.c;;ircul,affon!; __ :': :..:', ,\,,; , -"/i '.:;:' .. : ' __ i" t,·:",_ ::!. }-",' 

If, ,bY~,Janua~, Y6,)Ol_4i, no 'P'~~S9~~ h~s ':ex~~'~~:s~a c3A" i~ter~sYin ' ~H~~arrig,_a 
hearing, :the: heanng ,will', ,be, ,c;,ancelle,d;, Toe Department: ~UI "nohly, the~ 
'public:,if ,i;l."'/:learin9_ is_ cp,ncelted:on the:-Bureau of':Air,Qualifv, we/:)page.. 
hftp:-lIw,w\y ;dep~sfafe.pa,u,$/de'pJ.dep!1fafe/ a_frwasfe/ ag/ default .ht.m.- Per": : 
sons'ma-Y::c;:ont.act l~e:D.eparfmeril',to:"find ~.ut /fa'meeting i:;,G:a"c;:eUed by 
conlac_fhJ9,.Alex, HaCis, at (?In' 7:87;-_9495 or-aleha~s~pa--:gbv;-?-_::,,:: -" ',. , . 

jp~r~on_s::::~ifh\ a'- di'sabilftY,-'~h6'_ W,~ii f6,: ,,'atf~-~d_-: a"_: 'h~~~'ikg~; ~'h(rJ~u'ire an: 
alJxi,licky' ,aid;" servi(:e or" other aCl=ommodation>to" ,.parfi<::iJjafe:,)h ,th,e' 
proceediflg shouJi:t :,(;;onfac1. Alex:Haas 'at' 7~7.787~949$"or, aleha~s@p~.gOv.' , 
TDD ~users ,:rnay confact-, Jh;e'" ~T&T:.'Rela'( Se~fce, '~t,.:'8QQ:654;5984 fd 
discuss' hoW:-the ',Depar,tment can, best" accommodate' 'fhelr-',ne~ds.', 

'-Th~ D'~P~'~t~~ht'-_'m~~t. r.~~eiv~ Wf1tfen -corprnents-- ~:~" ':r~tei<th~~:":J~nJ~ry " 
22, ",20,14.-;'_Wrltlen ,_c;Qmments"~hould_ ,be,: sent" ,to :1he ,atf~ntlon,'of, _Bryan 
Oshinski,:' Divisiol'}, of .Air.' ,ResOlJfc_e, ,lVIan'agement I .. ,BIJt'eau. 'of -Air: 'QuaUfv,.- ~ 
p.O; oB6X,-846a,: Har'risbui"~" Plf 17105'-84g8",b'f-',bY"e'"ll)aILfo', ,:.' :':.-', ',' __ ',c-:"' __ , : 
boshiris:ki'@pa.gov;_PI,,:fase ,use: ~Region?ll. Haze:SfP ,R~vfsiOIi1) 'in: the ,subject 
tine;, 'and:'-:fllc_lude- fi;je:"nar:rie~, affiliation" Of ,ClIly.h';mamn9:-:ad~ress -:and 
telephone; number 'of'fh'e,interested petson,' --:. ::" "",\',, ':" ,1,:<. ' ___ :',,', " .... ,,'} 

, . , ,... .. ' ..' , . ,"'. E. CHRISTOPHER ABRUZZO; 
'c-',,"" ,;",' :, " ".?_e'cf~.t.ary 

lfi2523"'.f2i1l· .. 



THE MORNING CALL 
PO Box 415459 Boston, MA 02241-5459 
adbllllng@tribune.com 866-536-2721 
FEIN: 23-0337560 JAN 0 9 2014 

Air Resource Management 
Division 

PA DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY-ALEX HAAS 
PO BOX 8468 
HARRISBURG PA 17105-8468 

Legal Advertising Invoice 

CU00162831 
CU00162831 

001070587 

Billed Account # 
Client Account # 
Statement # 
Client Name DEPT OF ENVIRO PRO HARRISBURG 

Billing Period 12/16/13 - 12/22/13 
Billing Date 12/22/13 
Payment Term Payable in full upon receipt 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 1,070.92 

00016283100016283108001070587 00107092 00185482 2 
To ensure proper credit, please detach and return with remittance. 

Detail 

12121/13 AD#: 72523 2032630 Classified Listings I Online 1.070.92 1,070.92 
ALT -INV-0090319 PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE@ 
ALTSII: 0-201312-72523 

o 

TOTAL: 1,070.92 

For Information Regarding These Charges Please Call 866-536-2721 or Email adbilling@tribune.com 

Billed Period 
12/16/13-12/22/13 

Billed Account # 
CU00162831 

THE 
MORNING themorningcall.com 

CALL 

Billed Account Name 
DEPT OF ENVIRO PRO 
HARRISBURG 

careerbuildercam 

Client Account # 
CU00162831 

~ oportments,com. 
G""""I,.,., ... nt.-

Client Account Name 
DEPT OF ENVIRO PRO 
HARRISBURG 

Page 1/1 

IHomeFin2g ~TRIB~~ 



Department of 
Environmental Protection 

COM!"Q~JV.f:ALT' OF Pfl,JNS, LV"NI:... [ ---JAN. n 9 2(114-

8m l2l REV 062010 PUBliCATIONS AUTHORIZATION AND INVOICE ';i~c~:~ur:e. ~anagement 
--- . . - .-----. .--- . --. ---·-----I:)ivj.SIOI1-· .-.-
PUElLlC;t\TI()",-<>..AtJTHORIZATION (To be completed by ~J!.en.cYL __ .. ______ . _________ .. ___________ .. 

FEDERAl ' 0 ,··o/cOC s,','"": Nr,' ] FRC", ,,-"'f'''' \"l) ~;:';;-"":!O (Il ",:~,,:::~ \ AGFNCY-- - TE', ,P,',O'/E l'O . TO; in..\MEAIJj:> MJDRlc" 01' r,];I"I$}'AP,R) J' ~ _ _ .0< ""',,., ,uw "',,_ ,~C ''', ~. _ " 

Bucks County Courier Times 73-0Ll.339 j 3 Alex Haas 717 787 9495 
333 North Broad Street PA DEP Bureau of Air Quality 
Doylestown, PA '18901 400 Market St, 4th Fl 

H<'lrrl<;n!lrtl PA 171()1-)~(l1 ~ 
HEREWITH is ENCU):§"EiJ"C-Opy FOR:PU8L1GAIION OF .t,.oVER i ISEMENT ;=OR PROPOSALS TO-~~-- - -~ ----1 To;'-P~OF ;;0- ----~- ------- ---

r: EMPLOY r PURCHASE l~- comPACT C: SELL ! C CU,SSIF1ED IX LEG,;l NOTICE 
'PUi3LI-SH-P,-6vERTisErv1ErH (NO. OF TIMES) MAXIMUM NO. OF LlN"ES D,.\TE ---·----------------r Of<DER NO . 

. ! x Only December '12, 2013 I 
~:~~~~~~~:j~!~~r;~:;2·;·20 13'- Sf,;l,' jiE.~~i1tJl,lllC .. ·:-· .. -----·-.. --

You, as vendor, are authorized to publish this advertisement in your newspaper, subject to the terms of this order, as follows: 
Advertisement to be published in regular advertising columns, no position specified; caption of two lines and signature to be in 
capitals and subject matter and title of officer to be set ll.?Jjd in type regularly used by yo,!C ... Qewspaper for public (leg®.DQ\lf;e 
advertising; charge to be made at the rate charged to and paid by commer-de! advertisers for matter similar!y set and occupyjng 
similar space; advertisement to be run in the editions specified above. Vendor agrees that, in the performance of any contract 
awarded to it hereunder, said vendor will not discriminate against any employee or other persons on account of race, color, sex, 
religiolls creed, ancestry, age or national origin and that the Commonwealth, upon receipt of satisfactory evidence of such dis­
crimination, shall have the right to cancel said contract. Return this copy at once if you will not accept this advertisement under 
the terms set forth. 

Return original and two copies (signed by the edllor or publisher) to the agency listed above. Proof of advertising 
in the form of a tear sheet must be stapled to original and copies. Original must be nolarlzed. 

Commonwealth to be billed only for actual number of printed lines published. 

SAP FUNO (::08T CENTER GI"NHI.AL LEDGJ::R ACGOUtJT CODE -----... --'----'--'-------+--.......... ---.. ,----'''--.. -- ..... ---....... +--~----...... - ... "-_ .. _---
3522710000 7027313000 

IiO VI6414000000 

INVOICE be 

Ll!\TE Of" iNSEIHION /,CTWIL NO. OF f'RINTED LINES 

15tM 

2nd Ad 

3rd Ad 

. __ .. -----, ---",. 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

County of rDvtc..\::-S 

6343200 

COST PER LlHE TOTAL ,..,MOUNT 

Before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County, personally came .. kcO.",""''-'-':0 ..... '=' . ..:1:O..: . ..: ..... ,."..: ..... _ .. _ .. __ ... _ .... 

who being duly "l'wom, doth depose and say that 11e is' pilL'£)fj i".'Qw::.k1, nOo:b.ocp" . __ ... .............. __ _ 
thepucol"S Co[oufie! times a general newspaper published af ~Ii Itt!.!,,,,, I A 
that the advertisement, of which tearsheet is attached hereto, was published in the regular advertising columns of said newspaper, 
in the editions of said newspaper, in all respects as orclered and invoiced above; and that the Commonwealth is not charged 
therefor at a rate higher than is charged any ordinary advertiser for a similar amount of matter occupying similar space and set in a 
sjmilar matter. in said newspaper. 

~ COIVWlOe;IIT~'e:V-t'~' 1-~'~hit~~N=S=Y=l~VA:N~IA=+ Sworn and subscrtbe ~, . 

day of ... J::?e.cJ2...03.D.e..c -.-. .J(ar""McG""",o,NotarY2lilID 
Tullytown Boro, Bucks County .... __ ..... _ ...... __ ......... _._. ___ . -.·c'" Dlll\JlllSSl<lJ:Lpires feb..19,2llll ... __ -

'.10" I2NNSYLVA!\ITA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES 

My commiSSion eXpires ~'?<~I.AJu.~::o.~,-, ,:",. ___ =-. 
~This affidavit must be made by the owner\ Publisher, or the designated agent of the owner or publisher. 



NOTICE OF 
PUBLIC HEARING 

proposed Changes to the 
Regional Haze State 

Implementation Plan Revision: 
BART limits fot the Cheswick 
Power Plant, Allegheny county 

The Pennsylvania Departmer"lt 
of Environmental Protection (De­
partment) is proposing changes to 
the approved -Regional Haze State 
Implementation Plan (SIP) revision 
to modify and correct certain errors 
in the original submittaL Pennsy!va~ 
fI[a's Regional Haze SlP revision 
was submitted to the U.s. Environ­
mental Protection Agency {EPA} on 
December 20, 2010. On July 13, 
2012, EPA granted "limited appro­
val" of the SIP submittal (77 FR 
41279), EPA also issued a "limited 
disapproval" of certain Regional 
Haze SIP revisions because states 
including Pennsylvania relied on the 
Clean AJr Interstate Rule to satisfy 
certain requirements (77 FR 33642, 
June 7,2012). 

In this proposed SIP revision, 
the Department refers to the ap~ 
proved Regional Haze SIP revision 
as the December 20,2010, Region­
al Haze SfP. This proposed SIP re­
vision is submitted in accordance 
with the visibility and regional haze 
provisions of Sections 169A and 
1698 of the federal Clean Air Act, 
42 U.S.C. §§ 7491, 7492, and the 
federal regional haze rule codified 
at 40 C.F.R, § 51.308. 

This proposed SIP revision will 
make changes to information relat­
ing to Boller No. 1 of the Orion Pow­
er (now GenCn Power Midwest LP} 
Cheswick Generating Station (the 
Cheswick Plant) in Alfegheny Coun~ I 

tv, relating to BART control levels .. 
These changes include updating 
the facility owner's name, updating 
the permit numbers and dales or is­
suance ior the boiler, correcting the 
emiSSion limit for particulate matter 
less than 10 micrometers (PM1O} 
for the boiler, and deleting the emis­
sion limits for S02 and NOX that 
were mistakenly included in the De­
cember 20, 2010, Regional Haze 
SIP revision. This proposed SIP re­
vision will also replace the BART re­
view memorandum completed by 
the Allegheny County Health De­
partment for the Cheswick Plant 
with a new review memo dated No­
vember 7, 2012, None of the pro­
posed corrections or updates will in­
terfere with any applicable Clean Air 
Act requirement, including pennsyl­
vania's reasonable progress to ach­
ieving natural visibifity conditiOns as 
reqUired by the Clean Air Act. 

The Department is seeking pub­
lic comment on this proposed SIP 
revision. The proposed Regional 

Haze SIP revision 'IS avaHabte on 
the Department's Web site at 
www.dep.state.p<>.us (choose key­
word: 'Clean air plans'), or through 
the- contact persons listed below. 

The Department will hold three 
public hearings on this proposed 
SIP revision according to the follow~ 
ing schedule: 
< January 21 ,2014~ at 1 :00 PM at 
the Department's Southwest Re~ 
glonal Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, 
Pittsburgh, pennsylvania: and 
- January 21, 2014; at 1 :00 PM at 
the Department's Southcentral Re­
gionalOfflce, 909 Elmerton Avenue, 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania; and 
- January 21, 2014; a11:00 PM at 
the Department's Southeast Re­
gional Office, 2 East Main Street, 
Nontstown, Pennsylvania. 

Persons wishing to present testr­
mony at a hearing should contact 
Alex Haas, P.O. Box 8468, Harris­
burg. PA 17105, 717.787.9495 or 
alehaas@pa.gov to reserve a time. 
Persons who do not reserve a lime 
will be able to testify as time aHows. 
Witnesses should keep testimony to 
ten minutes and should provide two 
written copies of thefr statement at 
the hearing. Notice of the proposed 
SIP revIsion wilf also be published 
in newspapers of general circula­
tion, 

If, by January 16, 2014, no per~ 
son has expressed an interest in at­
tending a hearing, the hearing will 
be cancelled. The Department will 
notify the public it a hearing is 
cancelled on the Bureau of 
Air Quanty webpage: 
h1tp:J!www""deD,slat~.,pa.usJdeD/g~Q 
ytate/airwaste:/i,l,q/delaultNm. Per­
sons may contact the Department 
to find out if a meeting is cancelled 
by contacting Alex Haas at (717) 
787-9495 or alehaas@pa.gov. 

Persons wlfh a disability who 
wish to attend a hearing,and require 
an auxiliary aid, service or other ac­
commodation to participate in the 
proceeding should contact Alex 
Haas at 717.787.9495 or 
alehaas@pa.gov. TDD userS may 
contact the AT&T Relay Service at 
800,654.5984 to discuss how the 
Department can best accommodate 
Ih'eJr needs. 

The Department must receive 
written comments no later than Jan­
uary 22, 2Q14. Written comments 
should be sent to the attention of 
Bryan Oshinski, Division of Air Re~ 
source Management, Bureau of Air 
Quality, P.O, Box 8468, HarriSburg, 
PA 17105-8468 or bye-mail to 
boshinski@pa.gov. Please use 
"Regional Haze SIP Revision" in the 
subject line, and include the name, 
affiliation (if any), mailing address 
and telephone number of the inter­
ested person. 

E. CHRISTOPHER ABRUZZO, 
Secretary 

it 015 



Courier Times, Inc. - Burlington Times, Inc. - The Intelligencer - Greater Philadelphia Newspapers - phillyBurbs 
INVOICE AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT 
Statement period: 12/01/2013 -12/31/2013 

NEWSPAPER 
START STOP REFERENCE DESCRIPTION 

Balance Forward 

12/05 12/05106561225 HEARING: Portable Fuel Container Regulat 
1 CTI AFF CHARGE 
Tearsheet $2.00 

12/15 12/15 106566637 HEARING: BART Limits for Cheswick 
1 CTI AFF CHARGE 
Tearsheet $2.00 

P.O.# 

HEARING Portable FI 

HEARING BART limi 

SAU SIZE AMOUNT 

0.00 

1.00 x 185 Li 556.30 
10.85 
2.00 

1.00x237 Li 742.07 
10.85 
2.00 

Classified Sales: Courier Times - 215-949-4100 - The Intelligencer - 1-866-938-3010 
Retail Sales: Courier Times - 215-949-4125 - The Intelligencer - 215-345-3080 

Burlington Times - 1-800-993-4608 
Burlington Times - 609-871-8085 

BiliinglPayments - 215-949-5700 

Thank You. We appreciate your business. 

BillinglPayments Questions - 215-949-5700 

Reduce the impact on the environment and get better customer service too 
Receive your Advertisement Statement online only and we will discontinue mailing your statement 

Contact us at 215-949-4144 OR 215-949-4039 to get started 

AGING OF PAST DUE AMOUNTS 
CURRENT NET AMOUNT 30 DAYS 60 DAYS 

Department of 
Environmental Protectio~ 

JAN 0 9 2014 
Air Resou~ce. Managem~ 

'YI';;)IUI' 

'UNAPPLIED AMOUNTS ARE INCLUDED IN NET AMOUNT DUE 

Over SO DAYS • UNAPPLIED AMOUNT NET AMOUNT DUE 

I 

1,324.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,324.07 
ADVERTISER INFORMATION 

BILLING PERIOD BILLED ACCOUNT NUMBER ADVERTISER/CLIENT NUMBER ADVERTISER/CLIENT NAME 

. 12/01/2013 -12/31/2013 1·090166005 I 1-090166005 I DEP - BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY 

I MA"" "n""" COURIER TIMES, INC. Federal Tax ID 

PAYABLE TO: 8400 N BRISTOL PIKE 23-0433913 
22-2171982 

LEVITTOWN PA.19057 23-0724260 
. . . ........ 

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN LOWER PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE 
BILLING PERIOD ADVERTISER/CLIENT NAME 

12/01/2013 - 12/31/2013 DEP - BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY 1 Commercial 

PAGE # I STATEMENT DATE NET AMOUNT DUE I • UNAPPLIED AMOUNT TERMS OF PAYMENT 

1 of 1 1 12/31/2013 $1,324.07 1 0.00 1 Net 30 
BILLED ACCOUNT NUMBER CURRENT NET AMOUNT 30 DAYS 60 DAYS OVER 90 DAYS 

1-090166005 $1,324.07 I $0.00 I $0.00 I $0.00 
ADVERTISER/CLIENT NUMBER 

1-090166005 

BILLING ACCOUNT NAME AND ADDRESS REMITTANCE ADDRESS - Net Due 30 days 

DEP - BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY 
400 MARKET STREET 12TH FLOOR 
PO BOX 8468 
BUREAU OF AIR QUALlTY- ALEXANDER 
HAAS 
HARRISBURG, PA 17105-8468 

COURIER TIMES, INC. 
8400 N BRISTOL PIKE 
LEVITTOWN PA 19057 



COMMOI1Wr,i<,LTII OF PEr~W)Yl.VAr~IA ~'_"'_'.""'_"'""'_"" __ "_4<_'_"_ 

870.521 R;:V. 06-20'10 INVOICE no. 

PUBLICATIONS AUTHOR!ZATION AND INVOICE 

""'''~O,'''","",.,,, "o~, JTo ""'"""'~-"';'T-~~ ::-:~-~~~=---- --)0 IflA~'1 AM)~IA'~,,<;S()f'I!M,PAP€R1 ,FE"ERAl 10 110 /SOC SEC rW FROM (NAt.!" ANO '~J[)RE'lS(1F (G8<H '1'1 AGEW;Y I TEl EPHO'iF NO 

Delaware (Ollnty DallyTlrnes : 13-3405136 Alex Haas t 717-767 9<+95 
500 Mildred AVemle - -" - PA DEP' Sure'lu of Air Quahty --
PrlJTlOS, PA 1 9018 400 Market 5 t, 4th FI 

! hHn<;hmn PA 171rl1-Hm D 
HIi"REwmTiS-fr-fci OSt::D COrYFORPiJBllcATI6jToFADvE~T1SEMfi'fr-FOR PROP6SAi8·ro-~~ ~ ----rrYPE-~-·---------------~ 

r ~ EMPLOY f-' PURl:HABE r" CDr-ITRN)T r~ SELL ~ I (,lJ\$SIPIED '!5( LEGAL HOTleE 

l'UBLI&HA-DVERT[SEM~NT\NO~Of'-rlMES)~AXiMUM ~IO OF liFf!::s ·01<11:---- - ----- ----I-OrtI:)ElfFiO--
1x Only _____ J_ December 12, 2013 

D?~::~~~Ii~e~~:~~l~~~~~r:ed to-PU~i=this-ad::~se:(:~;~I1'::'u:G:::si~h~ ie'~l;:::de~-as fOIIO~~. 
Advertisement to be published in regular advertising columns, no position specified; caption of two lines and signature to be in 
capitals and subject matter and nUe of officer to be set solid ~_.Legularly used by your oewspaper for jl,ublic (legal) noti"e 
lLdvertising; charge to be made at the rate cllarged to and paid by commercial advertisers for matter similarly set and occupying 
similar space; advertisement to be run in the editions specified above. Vendor agrees that, in the performance of any contract 
awarded to it hereunder, said vendor will not discriminate against any employee or other persons on account of race, color, sex, 
religious creed, anceslry, age or national origin and tilat the Commonwealth, upon receipt of satisfactory evidence of such dis­
crimination, sllall have the right to cancel said contract Return this copy at once if you will not accept this advertisement under 
the terms set forth. . 

Return original and two copies (signed by the editor or publisher) to the agency listed above, Proof of advertising 
In the form of a tear sheet must be stapled to original and caples, Original must be notarized. 

Commonwealth to be billed only for actual number of printed lines published . 

. ~'" SAP FUND GENERAL LF.DGER ACC()UNT (;ODE % 

6343200 

I/DV16414000000 [ 

INVOICE {To be completed by publis~:.::eT'r),,-: ___ _ 
DA'rE'- OF 1~,!SERTlm-l ACTUAL NO_ OI~PRINTEO LI~I£S Gosr PEf~ LINE TO'T,\LNAOUI~T 

2nd Ad 

Jrd Ad I _. ____ . _ .. _______ ._._ .. _______ --.L __ ._ .. __ . __ ._ .... __________ ._. _____ .. ____ ._)_. ____ .. _._ .. _+. __ .... 
GRAND TOTAL '+ 

co~~;;o7Je)~:;;;;YIV::i: ... ___ ... _ .. _ .. __ ._ L If( J I J 
Before me, the subscriber, a ~Iotary Public in and for satcou~ty, per~of1all~ came ... _ .. ::inTL __ "",J:J1L.!J.~~._ ... c •• "._ 

wllo 11)\~u!Lsworn, doth depose and say that he is'._c:£gJ.iL+LeZ~''- -r-."'r.r~--.-.l7;r~--;.-.''''';hn711---.. _. 
the \. --L \ rnfS a general newspaper published at ... SZX2 :JtICVPd fftMII/e, ~f 12'(1' UII'I()tr. 
that the advertisement, of which tearsheet is attached hereto, was published in the regular advertising columns of said newspaper, 
in the editions of sai.d newspaper, in all respects as ordered and inVOIced above; and that the Commonwea!th is not charged 
therefor at a rate higher than is charged any ordinary advertiser for a similar amount of matter occupying similar space and set in a 

similar matter, in said newspaper. / ft tI-+-- r" / "·-l, 

d#
ilys;orn_ ~q{'2~ne _t~is ___ -=_ 20 J"l;;- __ ~ I~~. (l iJ _____ . 

_~:J 6IGI'I~IUI'tEOfAr- AI'IT 

My CO~HniSSion ~:~::: l'UBL;:·~~ __ d'...~J---- (;OMM(JNW~~:ri~~;I~N~YLVAI~I" I 
~Thls afndavit must be- made b'l-' thr; Owner, Pl,Jb!i~iler, or th_B deSignated agElnl of the ownor or publish, r. Kc;thioon Ra9!1ir Notary fl'ubht 

Upper Darby Twl>., Ddaware County I 

My Commission Expires March 2, 2015 I 
MEMBER, PEN!'tlsYLV.ANiI~ ASSOOATI01\! OF ?MJ'(r~IDF"-



D .. l~w". ChAJ:y D.;))' T;,..,s 

P.bl:sU Dc< 1'. 2"r~ 

I >--- - PI'P.,osed Changes to the Regional Haze State Impremenfatio?_ Pfan Re. ;i~ion: 
BART LimHs for Ihe Cheswick Power Planl, Aliegheny County 

I Public Hearing 
The Pennsylvania Department of Envfronmentar Protection (Department) is proposing changes !o 

\ the approved Regional Haze State Implementation Plan (SIP} revision to modlfy and correct certaIn 

(
_ errors mthe original submittal. Pennsylvanfa's Regional Haze SIP revision WaS submitted to the U.S. 
EnV!ronmental- Protection Agency (EPA) on December 20, 2010. po July 1o?, ~012,. EPA gran Jed 
"limited approval" of the SIP submittal (n FR 41279). EPA also Issued a "Itrotted dlsapHroval of 
certain Regional Haze SIP revisions because- states incfudlng Pennsylvania relied on the Clean Air 
Interstate Rule to satisfy certain requirements (77 FR 33642, June 7, 2012). 
In this proposed SIP revision, the Department refers fa the approved ~e~ional H?Ze ~IP revfslon as 
the December 20, 2010, Regional Haze SIP. This proposed SIP reVision IS submitted rn accordance 
with the vrsibility and regional haze provisions of Sections 169. A .. and 169B of the federal Clean Air 
Act, 42 U,S,C, §§ 7491, 7492, and the lederal regional haze rule cod~ied at 
40 C.F.R. § 51.30B. 
This proposed SIP reVision will make changes to information relating to Boiler No.1 oLthe Orion 
Power (now GenOn Power Midwest LP) Cheswick Generating Stalion (the .Cheswick Plant), ,In 
Allegheny County, relating to BART control levels. These changes IOclude updatlO9 the faclhty 
owner's name, updating the permit numbers and dates of issuance fOr the boifer, correctrng the 
em:iS$ion limit for particulate matter less than 10 mIcrometers (PM10) for the boiler, and deleting the 
emission limits for S02 and NOX that were mistakenly included in the December 20,2010, Regional 
Haze SIP revision. This proposed SfP revision wlll also replace the, BART review memorandum 
completed by the Allegheny County Health Department for the Cheswick Plant with a new review 
memo dated Novembet 7,2012. None of the proposed corrections or updates wifl interfere with any 
applicable Clean Air Act requirement, including Pennsylvania's reasohable progress to achieving 
natural Visibility conditions as required by-the Clean Air Act. 
The Department is seeking public comment on thiS proposed SfP revision. The proposed Regional 
Haze SIP revision is available On the Department's Web site at www.dep.state.pa.us (choose 
keyword: 'Clean air plans'), or through the contact persons listed below. 
The Department wiff hold three public hearings 'on this proposed SIP revfsfon according to the 
following schedule: 

I' January 21,2014; at 1:00 PM at the Department's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront 
Drive, PiUsburgh,.Pennsylvania; and 
• January 21, 2014; at 1:00 PM at the Department's SouthCentraf Regional Office, 909 Elmerton 
Avenue, HarriSburg, Penn-syfvania~ and 

I· January 21, 2014; at 1 :00 PM at the Department's Southeast Regional Office, 2 East Main Street, 
Norristown, Pennsylvania. 
Persons wishing to. present testimony at a hearing should contact Aiex Haas, P.O. Box 8468, 
Harrisburg, PA 17105, 717.787.9495 or a[ehaas@pa.gov to reserve a trme. Persons who do not 
reserve a time will be abte to testify as time allows. Witnesses should keep testimony to ten minutes 
an~ should provtde two written copies of their statement at the hearing. NOtice of the proposed SIP 
re'VtSlon will also be published in newspapers of general circulation. 
[t by January 16,2014, no person has expressed an interest in attending a hearing, the hearing wlll 
be cancelled. The Department will notify the pubfic if a hearfng is cancelled on the Bureau of Air 
Quality webpage:. htlp:!/www.dep.state.pa.us/depldeputate/airwasteiaqidefaun.htm. Persons may 
contact the Department to find out if a meeting is cancelfed by contacting Alex Haas at (717) 787-
9495 or alehaas@pa.gov. 

P~~sons wfth a disability who wish to attend a hearing and require an auxiUaryald, service or other 
~()mmodaflon to participate in the proceeding should contact Afax: Haas at 717.787.9495 or 
aletJ.aas@pa.gov. TOD users may contact the AT&T Reray Service at 800.654.5984 to discuss how 
the Department can best accommodate their needs. 
The Department must receiVe written comments no fater than January 22 2014. Written comments 
s~ould b~ senUo the attentron of Bryan Oshinski, Division of Air Resource Management, Bureau of 
Air Quattfy, P.O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8468 or bye-mail to boshinski@pa.gov. Please 
US~ ,"Regronal Haze- SIP RevisionQ in the subject line, and include the name, affrHation (if any), 

f mal/lng address and telephone number of the interested person. 
I ECHRISTOf'HER ABRUZZO, 

Secretary I 
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Department of 
Environmental Protection 

CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING INVOICE 

ACCOUNT INFORMATION 

DELAWARE COUNTY TIMES 
P.O. BOX 347 
PRIMOS, PA 19018 

DEC 3 0 2013 
PHONE NO: 

ACCOUNT NO: 

DATE: 

717-787-9495 

893-0657493 

12/16/2013 
Address Service Requested Air Resource Management 

Division TERMS: PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 

CUSTOMER NAME AND ADDRESS: 

PA OEPIBUREAU OF AIR QUALITY 
400 MARKET STREET 
12TH FLOOR 
PO BOX 8468 
HARRISBURG, PA 17105~8468 

CLE Page 1 of 1 

FIRST NOTICE 

IN~~~E REP CLASS DESCRIPTION I DOCKET I PO NUMBER I S;:TRE
T I ~~~~ I TIMES I LINES I AMOUNT 

JPROP<5SEli CHANGES TO THE R 00421361 MTW 086 
5, MTW, ALEXANDER HAAS EMAIL 

Dew 
DEP BUREAU OF AIR 

i Power Plan 12116/13 12/16/13 02 

... THANK YOU FOR YOUR PROMPT PAYMENT ... 

BILLING INQUIRIES 
CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING 
DISPLAY ADVERTISING 
SUBSCRIPTIONS 
WEB SITE 

877-573-0236 MON-FRI 8:30 AM - 5PM 
610-622-8800 MON-FRI 8:30 AM - 5PM 
610-622-8865 MON-FRI9:00 AM - 5PM 
888-799-6299 MON-FRI6:00 AM - 5PM SAT/SUN 6-12:00PM 
DELCOTIMES.COM 

204.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT INCLUDES SURCHARGE OF $8,00 PER PROOF. 

DELAWARE COUNTY TIMES 
P.O. BOX 347 
PRIMOS, PA 19018 

Detach and return this portion with your payment 

Please do NOT include correspondence 
or write on this remittance form. 

FIRST NOTICE 

PHONE NO: 717-787-9495 
ACCOUNT NO: 893-0657493 
ACCOUNT NAME: PA DEP/BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY 

AMOUNT PAID: $ 
CHECK # 

CLE 

MAIL PROMPTLY TO: 

I", II" I, I" I, III""" II", III" I, I", II,,, II", II", II", II 
DELAWARE COUNTY DAILY TIMES 
P.O. BOX 1877 
ALBANY, NY 12201-1877 

893000CLE000000657493000000657493000000421361000061375000061375121620131 

613. 
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Proof of Publication of Notice in Delaware County Daily Times 
Under Newspaper Advertising Act. No. 587, Approved May 16, 1929 

State of Pennsylvania, 
County of Delaware, 

MARY LYNN WISNEWSKI 

} ss. 

designated agent of CENTRAL STA n:s PliBLISHING, INC., 

being duly sworn, deposes and says that the DEI"A WARE COUNTY DAILY TIMES, a daily newspaper of general circulntion 
as defined in the above-mentioned Act, published at Primos, Delaware Count)', Pennsylvania, WIIS established September 7, 
1876, and issued and puhlished continuously there\lfter for a period of 100 years and for a period of more than six months 

immediately prior hereto, (under the Ilame Chester Times prior to Nm'ember 2, 1959) in the City of Chester, County of 
Delaware and further says that the printed notice or publication attached hereto is an exact copy of a notice M Jlubliclltion 

printed and published in the regular edition lind issues of the DELAWARE COUNTY DAILY TIJ\-H~S on the following dates, 
viz .... 

December 16, A.I>.20 13 

and that said advertising was inserted in all respects as ordered. 

Affiant further deposes that he is the proper person duly authorized by CE~TRAL STATES 

PUBLISIIING, INC. publisher of said DELAWARE COUNTY DAILY TIMES, a newspaper of general circulMioll, tu verify 

Ihe fort'going statement under oath and that affiant Is not interested in the suhject matter of the aforesaid notke or 

advertisement, and that all allegations in the foregoing statements as to time, place \lfld chanlcter of puhlic-Mion are true. 

16th day of December 20 13 

N tary Public 

COMMONWEAITH Of r'ENNSYLW\I~I!;_ 
NOtlrtol Seal I 

Kati1ieen Ragn), Notary Public 1 
Upper Da.rty rwp., Delaware County 
I~y Commlssf.)r. ""pires Marctll, 2015 



~~~'~:;N;~~ACT"OFPENNSY~6V;;:i~ PUBLICATIONS AU~~ORIZATION AND INVOICE rv:~:',()_~~,··-,····,· 
£'l!BLICi\TIONS AUTHORIZAIION (To be compL~.e~_ilX agenc ): 
TO;INAMi"MIDi\DD~'S5()VIIEW.,,"A~fl1l t FEDF.R~.L. 1.0_ NOJBOC. SEC. NO, FROM: (flilMl::l\flO ADDR~~ O~ A(.;t!f",-':l-AGENCY i TElEPHO~IE I~O. 
Erie Times~News :_ .. ?,:'.~.~~,~~~ .. ~_~, " ............. "."""." ...... ,, .. ,..,,_ ... ,_.. Alex Haas ;",J17-787-9495 
rimes Square PA DEP: Bureau of Air Quality 
205 West 12th Street 400 Market St,4th PI 
Erre. PA 16534 rBJ H<lrri<:nllr<1 PI!.. 171 ()1-)':(O 1 1:]1 

Hf:REily1THls"ENcTosI5-copy i"OR PUBLiCAnO~1 OF ADVERTiSEMENT FOR PRDPOS;\[S TO rTYPE0F AD 

r'-- EMPLOY r"" PI)RC1-fA~E CONTI~r,CT r·· ~ir:I"L ! _ C: CLASSlf'lEO fg': LEGAL ~I()IICE 

:f;~?;I~~VE"~"EM~if(FIQOF::ES~ J:01,lDM NO.~~~'~E~_ .. _ -~;~:;;_1:.:9'~ __ i-~:6:--)--~.~==-=~ 
DArES OF JNSERTION f,IG~)AT F()RAGE-~Gt;: _ - -- -

On or Before December 21,2013 '--L. 
---yO;:;:as-vendo;~are authorized top;:;blish this advertisement in your newsp~pe;, subject to th;;ierm~ of this order:·,;siOjj~\v~ 
Advertisement to be published in regular advertising columns, no position specified; caption of two lines and signature to be in 
capitals end Subject matter and title of officer to be set solid in type regularly used by your n~wspaper for public (legal) notice 
advertj§lng; charge to be made at the rate charged to and paid by commercial advertisers for matter similarly set and occupying 
similar space; advertisement to be run in the editions specified above, Vendor agrees that, in the performance of any contract 
awarded to it hereunder, said vendor will not discriminate against any employee or other persons on account of race, color, sex, 
religious creed, ancestry, age or nationa! origin and that the Commonwealth, upon receipt of satisfactory evidence of sUQh,.dis­
crimination, shal! have the Jightto cance! said contract. Return this copy at once if you will not accept this advertisement under 
tile terms set forth, 

Return original and two copies (signed by the editor or publisher) to the agency listed above, Proof of advertising 
In the form of a tear sheet must be stapled to original and copies. Original must be notarized. 

Commonwealth to be billed only for actual number of pl1nted lines publisr,ed. 

7027313000 3522710000 

liD V16414000000 

INVOICE (To be completed by publisher): 
OKfE OF INSERT10~1 ACTUAL NO, Of' Pfil.lNTEO LINES 

3rd Ad 

---_ .. ,,_ .. _----
,~'r::)rlq ae;:; 31:oirlSV 91d8l!:.:::' 1t:w ,s':'iEh""~qs~ ",,~. ,­

ns:;"","'':: (~kI.sHKc'r_ ':'-:-_~ ':01;""-';:'1' '~:,,:' '1'3il:J::;;,_ 

6343200 

COST I~EI~ LINE TOTAL AMOUN'r 

GRANDTOTAL~ 1?-13 OD 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

cO~~~o~: me:~~~~;;ber, a N~~~'r~p:blic ~·;·~d for said Cou')\y ,-personally .G~meJ)_~'T_fL" __ /X ~~ .. _ .. ~ji::~ __ _ 
who be"rg dUI'f-sworn, doth depS'se and say that he is' __ "_".",,._(~U"Iry'J i7 (l{>.,,_,.LLLd :'" i __ ."._"._, •• """ ____ ." .. "" .. ",,, 

the L "I C. II~ I: ", ,)6,0.""" general newspaper published at _",,(~i-,-r'-LI ,"i.~: -L1-"LtL'---::cc---,-----:---:-c:-----­
that the advertisement, of which tearsheet is attached hereto, was published in the regular advertising columns of said newspaper, 
in the editions of said newspaper, in all respects as ordered and invoiced above; and that the COmmonwealth is not charged 
therefor at a rate higher than is charged any ordinary advertiser for a simi!ar amount of matter occupying similar space and set in a 
similar matter, in said newspaper. 

daYS;0{:';at~,b~:r:be~1~{~r~~ ___ ... "!" 10 L2_....... "I Ll (~tt1 //!~-/.2ral(t-
~~f!:~.:~~·:..l'"-,/ j,--{- _.~k2_~~/1 /1 ·C~ .. ~ ');1 ./ I '~:'f-- ------·~---·-8fGNATUREOFAf:.-Fi~~i1·~" ""-------~-----

! NOTI\lW I'UBLIC ,,' ~_ ,. _ _ 

My commission expires .-.--./Li..:"-.. i?..~?...-.-
~Tl1js affidavit must be made by the Owner, publisher, or the designated agent of the owner or pul'Jlisher. 

())MMONWEALTH OF PENNSYlVANIA 
Notarial 5ec~ 

Laur-e-ne A, Daugherty, tbtary Publk: 
!::,:y of Erie, Erie Cct:!1ty 

Hi ':c"Mi.ision Expires. Nov. 5, 2017 
IiIEMSfR. PfH.NmVAIiIA ASSOCIATION Of HOTARf£S 
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Proposed Challglts,tu the Reglonat H~ Stat&: lmpfementatfon Pfaff 
RevIsion: 

BART Limits for the Cheswlc,k Power Plant, Allegheny County 

PUblic Hearing 
The Pen'nsylvania Department of EnvIronmental Protection {Department} 

is proposing changes to the approved Regional Haze State Implementation 
Plan (SIP) reVision to modify and correct-certaIn errors in the orlgJnal 
submittaL Pennsylvania's Regional Haze SJP revisron was subm!tted to the 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) on December 20, 2010, On 
July 13:, 2012, EPA granted "limited approval" of the SIP submittal (77 FR 
41279). EPA also issued a "limited disapproval" of certain RegIonal Haze SIP 
revisions because states InCluding Pennsylvania relied un the Clean Arr 
Interstate Rule to satisfy certain requirements 
(77 FR 33642, Jun, 7, 2012). 

In this proposed SIP revision, the Department, refers to the approved 
Regional Haze SfP, revision 'as the'December'20, 2010, Regional Hale"SIP, 
This proposed SIP revision is submitted in accordance with the visibility and 
regional haze provisions of Sections 169A and 169B of the federal Crean Air 
Act, 42 U.S.C.-?? 7491, 7492, and the federal regionaf haze rule codified at 
40 C.F.R. ? 51.308. 

This proposed SIP revtsion wilt make changes to information relatirigto 
Botler No.1 of the Orion Power (now GenOn Power Midwest LP) Cheswick 
Generating Station (the Cheswick Plant) in AUeghenY.County, relating- to 
BART control levels. These changes Include updating the facUity ownet's 
name, updating the permit numbers and dates of issuance for the boiter, 
correcting the emission limit for particulate matter less than to micrometers 
(PM10) for the boiler, and deleting the emisS-lon limits for S02 and NOX'that 
were mistakenly included in the December 20, 2010, Regional Hate $lP 
revision. This proposed SIP revision wiH also replace the BART review 
memorandum completed by the Allegheny County Hearth Department for the 
Cheswick Plant with a new review memo dated November 7, 2012, None of 
the proposed corrections or updates wllf interfere with any applicable Clean 
Air Act requirement, Including Pennsylvania's reasonable progress to 
achieving natural visibility conditions as required by the Clean Air Act 

The Department is seeking public comment on this proposed SIP 
"revision. The proposed Regional Haze SIP reVision is available on the 
Department's Web site at www.dep.state.pa.us (choose keyword: 'Clean air 
plans'), or through the contact persons listed below, 

The Department will hold three public hearIngs on this proposed SIP 
revision according to the fonowing schedule: 
• January 21, 20t4; at 1:00 PM ,at the Department's Southwest Reg,tonal 
Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania;and 
• January 21, 2014; at 1 :00 PM at the Department's South-central Regional 
Office, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania; and 
• January 21, 2014; at too PM at the Department's Southeast Regional 
Office,,2.East MaIn Street, Norristown, Pennsylvania, 

Persons wishing to present testimony at a hearing should contact Alex 
Haas, P.O, Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105, '717]87.9495 or 
alehaas@pa.govto reserve a time, Persons who do not reserve a tIme Will be 
able to testify as time aUow~. Witnesses should keep testimony ta ten 
minutes and should provide two written copies of thefr statement at the 
hearing. NotIce of the proposed SIP revIsion wilf also be PUbHShed: ... , .. IR.· •. " •..... 

~ newspapers of general Circulation, , ,:'. 
If, by January 16,2014, no person has expressed an interest In attendtrt!f' 

a hearing, the hearing will be canceUed, The Department wi!! notify the Pl1bflc 
if a hearing is cancelled on the Bureau of Air Quality webpage: http,:!1 
www.ctep.state.pa.us/dep/deputafeJairwaste/aq/defaulf.hfm. PerSons may 
contact the Department to find out if a meeting is canceUed by contactil1g< 
Alex Haas at (717) 787-9495 or alehaas@pa.gov. 

~ '" ..-~rspns with a disability, who wish to attend a hearlqg,",and req!.J.,r~;~" 
auxHfary aid, service or other accommodation to partiCipate In 'trre 
proceeding shoutd contact Alex Haas at 

~ 
! • 

717.787,9495 or alehaas@pa.gov. TOD users may contact the AT&T Riitay 
Service at 800,654.5984 to discuss how the Department can best 
accommodate their"needs, 

The Department must receive written comments no later than January 
22, 2G14, Written comments should be sent to the attention of Bryan 
OshiflSk!, Division of Air Resource Management, Bureau of Air Quality, P,O. 
Box 8468, Harrisburg, pA 17105-8468 or by e-mait to boshinski@pa.g:ov. 
Please use "Regional Haze SIP Revision" in the subject line, and Include the 
name, affiliation (if any), mailing address and telephone number of the 
interested person. 

E. CHRISTOPHER ABRUZZO, 
~ Secretary 
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TEL: (814) 870-1600 FAX: (814) 870-1814 
FED 10 #: 25-0839114 

INVOICE 

PA DEPT ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT 
400 MARKET ST 

HARRISBURG, PA 17101-2301 
US 

Cyberl k 

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN UPPER PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE 

UPON 

P,O, BOX 6137 
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DATE PUB AD# DESCRIPTION SIZE RATE AMOUNT NET 

12/18/2013 Erie Times - News 43382 Proposed Changes to the 2 x 9.00 67.00 1,213.00 1,213.00 

Classifieds Work! 
www.goerie.com/classifieds 

Call: (814) 456-7021 
Classified Email: classify@limesnews.com 

Legals Email: legals@limesnews.com 

PLEASE PAY THIS 
AMOUNT==> 

$1,213.00 

Department of 
Environmental Protection 

DEC:' 0 2013 
Air Resource fvlanageMlciflt 

Division 

TO ENSURE PROPER CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT: 

1. Allow 3 days for mail payments. 

2. Make check or money order payable to TIMEs PuBLIsmNG COMPANY 

DO NOT MAIL CASH 

3. Make sure your name and account number appear on your check or 
money order. 

4. Mail your payment and the stub above in the pre-addressed envelope 
provided. 

Questions about your bill? 

To place a classifed ad 

For home newspaper delivery 

(814) 870-1617 
(814) 456-7021 
(814) 453-4691 

-~ 



PROOF OF PUBLICATION 
In 

THE ERIE TIMES-NEWS 

COMBINATION EDITION 

PA DEPT ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT 
400 MARKET ST 
HARRISBURG PA 17101-2301 

REFERENCE: 128976 
Proposed Changes to the Region 

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA) 
COUNTY OF ERIE) SS: 

43382 

Debra McGraw, being duly sworn, deposes and 
says that: (1) he/she is a designated agent of the 
Times Publishing Company (TPC) to execute Proofs 
of Publication on behalf of the TPC; (2) the TPC, 
whose principal place of business is at 
205 W. 12th Street, Erie, Pennsylvania, owns and 
publishes the Erie Times-News, established October 
2, 2000, a daily newspaper of general circulation, 
and published at Erie, Erie County Pennsylvania; 
(3) the subject notice or advertisement, a true 
and correct copy of which is attached, was 
published in the regular edition(s) of said 
newspaper on the date(s) referred to below. 
Affiant further deposes that he/she is duly 
authorized by the TPC, owner and publisher of the 
Erie Times-News, to verify the foregoing statement 
under oath, and affiant is not interested in the 
subject matter of the aforesaid notice or 
advertisement, and that all allegations in the 
foregoing statement as to time, place and 
character of publication are true. 

PUBLISHED ON: 12/18/13 

TOTAL COST: $1,213.00 AD SPACE: 0 Lines 

FILED ON: 12/18/13 

Proposed Changes tn the Regional Haze State rmplementatron Plan 
Revlslon~ 

BAIlT:Limlts for th.e ChaswloKPtlwsr Plant,Allegheny County 

PubliC Hearing 
The Pennsvlv:anla Department,of Envlronmentaf Protection (Departme,nt} 

is proposing qhanges to the approved Reg'ronal Haze State tmp[emen~a~Qtl 
Plan (SIP) revision to modlfy, and correct cert~~n, e~rors in t~e ;ongmal 
submittaL Pennsylvania's, Re9!gnaJ Haze SIP reyJslon ,was,subml~ to the 
U$, EnV'ironrrtentaLProtectlop,AgencY:(EPAtoJt n~e!l'lher 2ft20tO, ,on I 

July 13,4012;. EPA granted "lImited approval' C)( th'~IP s~bmlttal (77 fRI 
41279) ~A alsolsmJath ,';Jfmjted,dlsapPtovaV~" 01, certain R~gfllnaLHaze SIP 
revisio~S because states' {ncltidlng Pennsytvallta, relied, :ori'fhe ,Glean AIr 
Interstate Aule'tO, satIsfY: certalh requirements 
(77 fR 33~Z, June 7, 201Z). 

In thfs"propdsed;:SrP,,:rev\sion~', the DeP~ine,nt:refers' t~ tn,e, ap~n:wed 
Regional' HaZe sriJ' reVIsion a~ the December 20:, ,201tl, :Re,Glona) .H~ze SIP. 
This proposed SIP reVISIon is submitted In accordancewttfI the VIslOl1{fY an~ 
regional haze provisions of Sections i69A and 1698- Of the federal,C~ean AIr 
.Act, 42 U.S.C. 71 7491,7492, and the federal regional haze rule,codlftEnl,at 
40 C.ER. ? 51.30B. . f . I t· t 

This proposed SIP revision will make changes to t~ prmatlon re a rnn. 0 
Boiler No.1 of the Orion Power (now GenOn power MIdwest LPJ Ch~swlck 
Generating Station (the Cheswick Plant) In AIIeg:h~ny county: ,rel~lrng t,o 
BART CQntrol levels. These changes include UPrlatrng the facthty own~r s 
name, updating the permft numbers and dates of Issuance tor .the 'bOLler, 
correcting the emission limit to~ parttcuJat~ ~atte,r I?SS than 10 mIcrometers 
(PM10) tor the boiler, and deletinn the emiSSIOn irmlts fO'r SQ~ and NOXthat 
were mistakenly"lncluded In the Decemb.er 20, 2010, Regional Haze ~IP' 
revision,' This proposed SIP revision will also, replace the BART revJew 
memorandum completed I>y the Alleaheny County Health Department for the 
CheswiCk Plant with a new review memo dated November 1., 2012.. None of 
the propased corrections or updates wi!! lnte~e,re with any applicable Clean 
Air Act requirement, includIng Pennsylvamas reasonable ,progr!):s~ to 
achieving natural visibility conditions as required by the Cle:tn Air Act 

The Department is seeking publlc commen,t. 0'0 ,thiS p.ropO'sed SIP 
" revisIon. The proposed Regional Haze SIP reVlsmn IS aVailabl? on th,e 
Department's Weh site at www.dep:.state.pa.us (choose keyword: Glean arr 
plans') or throUgh the, cantact persons. listed below, 

The' Department wnrfiofd'three publiC heannL;js 011 thl~ proposed SW 
revision according to the following scltedule: . 
• January 21, 2014; at 1 :00 pM at the Department's Southwest RegIonal 
Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania: and • 

ZOi4; at 1:00 PM at the 'Department's South-central RegIonal 
f HarrIsburg, Pennsylvania; and 

, PM at the Departm,ent's Southeast ·R.eglonal 

f1Ul:lf :8IlUP98C/ 
to!l9t 'lid 'ail:! • 
~llalll~llIdaa sao, 
:lV:l:!!) 

:0.1. 8tm1119'1l ~ 
1I~"II1I:lUddV pi 

cI Sworn to and subscribed before rne this I I 
,ji, . . /. 

day ofiCJ{ {( ) ~ it 1',-~.2013 
',' ." ,"1" L 

Affi ant:_~=;/,-. .L..l-",';!;r",-J..,L;;...L!-i-'f<,--.·~""-/l-",f/z,--!",,,a,,--! ,,-,(C,,--F __ _ 

NOTARY:_.-"", +)_: '_'_/_1_'( ~,-j_"',--X,,-)_t1_!_(-"i,--I_: _: 1_, _7:.;;,5,--; 
v 

COMMONWEAlTIi OF PENNSYlVANIA 
Not?r:a! 5£:,:,1 

laurEne;'" De:J;;:herty, Ihitsry FubUc 
C ~,' of Eri", E;je C:';:":i1'~'" 

M"")' :.:.. Y.1:.;:sior. Expires ~:C'I. 5, 2017 



OF PENNSYLVANiA· 
• 00-2010 

TO: (WIME AND "OD"1055 O~ I'lEW5~AP~RI 

Harrisburg Patriot News Co. 
2020 Technology Parkway 
Suite 300 
Mechanicsbura. PA 17050 

PUBLICA nONS AUTHORIZATION AND INVOICE 

CONTRACT [] SEll 

FROM: (NAME ANDADDf{ESS of AGENcy) 

Alex Haas 
PA DEP; Bureau of Air Quallty 
400 Market Street 
H.,.rri<:hllrn PA 171111 

TELEPHONE NO. 

717-787-9495 

~ LEGAL NOTICE 

, as vendor, are to publish this i your newspaper, subject to the terms of this order, as follows: 
Advertisement to be published in regular advertising columns, no position specified; caption of two lines and signature to be in 
capitals and subject matter and title of officer to be set solid in type regularly used by your newspaper for public (legal) notice 
advertising; charge to be made at the rate charged to and paid by commercial advertisers for matter similarly set and occupying 
similar space; advertisement to be run in the editions specified above, Vendor agrees that, in the performance of any contract 
awarded to it hereunder, said vendor will not discriminate against any employee or other persons on account of race, color, sex, 
religious creed, ancestry, age or national origin and that the Commonwealth, upon receipt of satisfactory evidence of such dis­
crimination, shall have the right to cancel said contract, Return this copy at once if you will not accept this advertisement under 
the terms setforth, 

Return original and two copies (signed by the editor Or publisher) to the agency listed above. Proof of advertising 
in the form of a tear sheet must be stapled to orjginal and copies. Original must be notarized. 

Commonwealth to be billed only for actual number of printed lines published, 

~~--~-- SAPFuND 
. 

000 
--

INVOICE (To be completed by publisher)' . -
DATE OF INSERTION 

1stAd 
. 
"'llil!) I, <i 

~--.. 

2nd Ad 

3rdAd 
.... 

... .. , 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

County of 

COST CENTER 

ACTUAL NO. OF PRINTED LINES 

:' / 'j 

.._-

_._--

GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT CODE % 

6343200 

COST PER LINE TOTAL AMOUNT 

.:// ',\ '," i." /\ 
" 'i' 

'J, ,\) "') 

! , 
) // I ; , c/ . , 

12£ , 

) 
, J 

l ! I ' ) 
/ ,( 

.-.-

GRAND TOTAL? / 
) • >' I .I' .-; 

I I' ') '/ .. 

(, 

-I 

Before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County, personally came ~~~~~~~~~~~~ ___ _ 
who being duly sworn, doth depose and say that he is' 
the a general newspaper published at 
that the advertisement, of which te~'''~3et is attached hereto,was published in the regular advertising columns of said neWspap' 
in the editions of said newspaper, in all respects as ordered and invoiced above; and that the Commonwealth is not charg' 
therefor at a rate higher than is charged any ordinary advertiser for a similar amount of matter occupying similar space and set ir 
similar matter, in said newspaper. 

,his affidavit must be made by the Owner, Publisher, or ,the deSIgnated agent of the owner or publisher. 

'j 
. ..1 



The Patriot-News Co. 
2020 Technology Pkwy 

Suite 300 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Inquiries - 717-255-8213 

Department of . 
Environmental Protection 

FEB 2 4 Z014 
Air Resource fvlanagement 

Division 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

RACHEL CARSON STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

400 MARKET STREET 

HARRISBURG PA 17105 

THE PATRIOT NEWS 

[be patriot-News 
Now you know 

THE SUNDAY PATRIOT NEWS 

Proof of Publication 
Under Act No. 587, Approved May 16, 1929 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Dauphin} ss 

Marianne Miller, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says: 

That she is a Staff Accountant of The Patriot News Co., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with its principal office and place of business at 2020 Technology Pkwy, Suite 300, in the 
Township of Hampden, County of Cumberland, State of Pennsylvania, owner and publisher of The Patriot-News and The Sunday 
Patriot-News newspapers of general circulation, printed and published at 1900 Patriot Drive, in the City, County and State 
aforesaid; that The Patriot-News and The Sunday Patriot-News were established March 4th, 1854, and September 18th, 1949, 
respectively, and all have been continuously published ever since; 

That the printed notice or pUblication which is securely attached hereto is exactly as printed and published in their regular 
daily and!or Sunday! Community Weekly editions which appeared on the date(s) indicated below. That neither she nor said 
Company is interested in the subject matter of said printed notice or advertising, and that all of the allegations of this statement as 
to the time, place and character of publication are true; and 

That she has personal knowledge of the facts aforesaid and is duly authorized and empowered to verify this statement on 
behalf of The Patriot-News Co. aforesaid by virtue and pursuant to a resolution unanimously passed and adopted severally by the 
stockholders and board of directors of the said Company and subsequently duly recorded in the office for the Recording of Deeds 
in and for said County of Dauphin in Miscellaneous Book "M", Volume 14, Page 317. 

PUBLICATION COPY 271 ran on the dates shown below: 
December 19, 2013 
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Proposed Changes to the Regional 
Haze State Implementation plan 

Revision: 
BART Limits for the Cheswick Power 

Plant, Allegheny County 
Public Hearing 

The Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Protection 
(Department) Is proposing changes to 
the approved Regional Haze state 
Implementation Plan (SIP) revision to 
modify and correct certain errors In the 
original submittal. Pennsylvania's 
Regional Haze SI P revision was 
submitted to the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) on December 
20,2010. On July 13,2012, EPA-granted 
"limited approval" of the SI P submittal 
(17 FR 41279). EPA also issued a 
"limited disapproval" of certain 
Regional Haze 51 P revisions because 
states including Pennsylvania relied on 
the Clean Air I nterstate Rule to satisfy 
certain requirements 

(n FR 33642, June 7, 2012). 
In this proposed SI P revision, the 

Department refers to the approved 
Regional Haze SIP revision as the 
December 20, 2010, Regional Haze SIP. 
This proposed SI P revision is submitted 
in accordance with the visibility and 
regional haze provisions 01 Sections 169A 
and 169B of the federal Clean Air Act, 42 
U.S.c. 7491,7492, and the federal 
regional haze rule codified at 40 C.F.R. 
51.30B. 

This proposed SIP revision will make 
changes to information relating to Boiler 
No.1 of the Orlan Power (now GenOn 
Power Midwest LP) Cheswick 
Generating Station (the Cheswick Plant) 
in Allegheny County, relating to BART 
control I evels. These changes Include 
updating the facility owner's name, 
updating the permIt numbers and dates 
of issuance for the boiler, correcting the 
emission limit for particulate matter 
less than 10 micrometers (PM10) for the 
boiler, and deleting the emission limits 
for S02 and NOX that were mistakenly 
incl uded in the December 20, 2010, 
Regional Haze SIP revision. This 
proposed SI P revision will also replace 
the BART review memorandum 
completed by the Allegheny County 
Health Department for the Cheswick 
Plant with a new review memo dated 
November 7,2012. None of the proposed 
corrections or updates will interfere 
with any applicable Clean Air Act 
requirement, including Pennsylvania's 
reasonable progress to achieving 
natural vislb1l1ty condItions as required 
by the Clean Air Act. 

The Department is seeking public 
comment on this proposed SI Prevision. 



The proposed Regional Haze 51 P 
revision is avaIlable on the 
Department's Web site at 
www.dep.state.pa.us (choose keyword: 
'Clean aIr plans'), or through the contact 
persons listed below. 

The Department wi!] hold three public 
hearings on thls proposed SIP revisIon 
according to the following schedu Ie: 

- January 21, 2014; at 1 :00 PM at the 
Department's Southwest Regional 
Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania; and 

-January21,2014; at1:00 PMatthe 
Department's South central Regional 
Office, 909 Elmerton Avenue, 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania; and 

-January21,2014; atl:00 PMatthe 
Department's Southeast RegIonal 
Office, 2 East MaIn Street, Norristown, 
Pennsylvania. 

Persons wishing to present testimony 
at a hearing should contact Alex Haas, 
P.O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105, 
717.787.9495 or aiehaas@pa.gov to 
reserve a tIme. Persons who do not 
reserve a time will be ableto testify as 
time alloWS. Witnesses should keep 
testImony to ten minutes and should 
provIde two written copies of theIr 
statement at the hearIng. Notice of the 
proposed 51 P revision will also be 
published In newspapers of general 
circulation. 

If, by January 16, 2014, no person has 
expressed an interest in attending a 
hearing, the hearing wlll be cancelled. 
The Departmentwill notify the public If 
a hearing is cancelled on the Bureau of 
AIr Quality web page: 
http://www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputa 
te/alrwaste/aqJdetau It.htm. Persons 
may contact the Department to find out 
If a meeting is cancelled by contacting 
Alex Haas at (717) 787-9495 or 
alehaas@pa.gov. 

Persons with a disability who wish to 
attend a hearing and require an 
auxiliary aid, service or other 
accommodation to participate in the 
proceeding should contact Alex Haas at 
717.787.9495 or alehaas@pa.gov. TDD 
users may contact the AT&T Relay 
Service at 800.6545984 to discuss how the 
Department can best accommodate 
their needs. 

The Department must receive written 
comments no later than January 22, 
2014. Written comments should be sent 
to the attention of Bryan Oshinski, 
Division of Air Resource Management, 
Bureau of AIr Quality, P.O. Box 8468, 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8468 or bye-mail 
to boshlnskl@pa.gov. Please use 
"RegIonal Haze 51 P RevIsion" in the 
subject line, and include the name, 



afflliat!on (if any), mailing address and 
te!ephone number of the interested 
person. 

E. CHRISTOPHER ABRUZZO, 
Secretary 



The Patriot-News Co. 
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Suite 300 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Inquiries - 717-255-8213 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

RACHEL CARSON STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

400 MARKET STREET 

HARRISBURG PA 17105 

STATEMENT 

[be patriot NNtws 
Now you know 

ALL CHARGES ARE NET 

ACCT# NAME AD ORDER # DATE EDITION ADDTL. INFO. TYPE OF CHARGE AMOUNT 

233427 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 0002285271 12/19/13 REGULAR BASIC AD CHARGE $628.59 

233427 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 0002285271 12/19/13 REGULAR BOLD TEXT CHARGE $4.00 

AFFIDAVIT CHARGE $5.00 

TOTAL: $637.59 

This is not an invoice. Please do not remit payment from this Statement. 
An invoice will be generated at the end of the month. --Thank you. 

NOTE: This Statement replaces the Order Confirmation which we previously sent with Proofs of Publication 



COMMOI~WEALTH OF f'ENNS'(LV,f>.I'iII" 
STD-521 REV 06"20'10 j 

ItNGICE NO 

. PUBLICATIONS AU!~ORi~1"I().~_A~D IN~.()I~~_ ................... ___ _ 
PUBLICATIONS AUTHORIZATION (To be completed by agency): ... ___ ...... . 

34 Boulevard of the t\lhes PA DEP BUleau of Air Quahty 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 400 Malket St,4th FI 

H:'lrfl<:;hflrfl PA 171nl )~iIl G 

l~I~~~~b~~~h~:~~~F ~"~~:;;: -- ---~~-----~~~~~~:2[~~lg -soc SEC N:-~-l~~: ~:I~: Al,;--;DDRESS Of AroE~jC (I,GE'1CY 717'_7~~~~~-t~\jE NO 

fiEl~EwITH-!S ENcLosEDcclPTFc)R PU8UCATI()~J or; ADVERTiSEMEi'lT FOR PP~OP-OSALS T6- -- II-fYPEOF-AD------ -------~--.---.-----_,-------.-----

[- EMPWY PURCHASE 1 CONTR.ACT SELL. 8LASSIFiED Jx L.EGAL. NOTICE 

·;;;:~""~"'tc:,~"·~C;;7C;"~"'~"~:~f~:~cr:~~:::··~~_f=:;;:~:~~~J~:::E2~.. .....-
You, as vendor, are authorized to publish this advertisement in your newspaper, subject to the terms of this order, as follows: 

Advertisement to be published in regular advertising columns, no position specified; caption of two lines and signature to be in 
capitals and subject matter and title of officer to be set solid in type regularly used by your newspaper for public (legal) notice 
~~mL Charge to be made at the rate charged to and paid by commerciai advertisers for matter similariy set and occupYing 
similar space; advertisement to be run in the editions specified above. Vendor agrees that, in the performance of any contract 
awarded to it hereunder, said vendor will not discriminate against any employee or other persons on account of race, color, sex, 
religious creed, ancestry, age or national origin and that the Commonwealth, upon receipt of satisfactory evidence of such dis· 
crimination. shall have the right to cancel said contract Return this copy at once if you will not accept this advertisement under 
the terms set forth. 

Return original and two copies (signed by lhe editor or publisher) to the agency listed above. Proof of advertising 
in the form of a tear shee! must be stapled to original and copies, Original must be notarized. 

Commonwealth to be billed only for actual number of printed lines published. 

S"P CUriD 

7027313000 

I/O V16414000000 

.•.. --.•. -------
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

County of Allegheny 

CU"' c"'"'"' 
352271001l0 

ACTUf.L NO. OF PRINTED LINES 

222 

GE"'RAL rCODE % 

u"eOLVV 

TOTAL AMOUNT 

7.50 

Before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County, personally came C Mohamed 
who being duly sworn, doth depose and say that he is' --'l,g"elJncJ,t~_-=-: _ __::-__::-_::--------------
the _l'g.h....J'9§.t::G§.4gl.tf'... a general newspaper published at ............ Pitts.blJrgb, PA .. 
that the advertisement, of which tearsheet is attached hereto, was published in the regular advertising columns of said newspaper, 
in the editions of said newspaper, in all respects as ordered and invoiced above; and that the Commonwealth is not charged 
therefor at a rate higher than is charged any ordinary advertiser for a simiiar amount of matter occupying similar space and set in a 
similar matter, in said newspaper. 

Sworn ~~~efore me this .. "J,J)tJ,:::"" 
day of _ I',J. 20 -/.I~"',,--_ 

My c,c ml::iO~ e:;,~::f;bf~lj~~0) .. ~~-
, I ) 

~This affidavit must be made by the owner.@Ubltsller, or the deSignated agent 01 ttle Oivner or pub.risher. 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
Notarial Seal 

Unda M. Gaertnerl Notary Public 
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County 

My CommissIOn Expires Jan. 31, 2015 
MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES 



P;.jJ-, \'vr)i- Posl-- G ..... -If .. 

P • ..!, tsw 'I) c,-,-", ~.,. ZO, -z.O I :s 

Legal Notices 

Proposed changes to 
the Regional Haze 

State Implementation 
Plan Revision: 

BART Limits for the 
Cheswick Power Plant, 

Alfegheny County 

Public Hearing 
The Pennsylvania De­

partment of Envlronmen~ 
tal protection (Depart· 
ment) IS propOSing 
changes to the ap­
proveCi RegIOnal Haze 
State Implementation 
Plan (SIP) reVision to 
modIfy and correct cer· 
tarn errors in the orIginal 
submittal. Pennsy(v<:t­
nia·sRegiona! Haze- SIP 
reVISion was submitted 
to the us, Env!ranme-n, 
tat Protection Agency 
(EPA) on December 20, 
2010. On July; 13, 2012, 
EPA granted 'limited ap· 
proval"' of the SIP -sub­
mittal (77 FR 41279}. 
EPA also issued a "limit· 
ed disapproval" of cer­
tain Hegronal Haze SIP 
reVISions because states 
incJuding PennsylvanIa 
relmcl on the Clean Ajr 
tnterstate Rule to satisfy 
certain requirements (77 
FR 33642, June 7, 2012). 

In this proposed SIP 
revision, the Depart­
ment refers to the ap­
proved Regional Haze SIP 
reviSion as the Decem" 
ber 20, 2010, Regional I 
Haze SIP. This proposed 
51.P re.visron is submitted 
In accordance With the 
VfS[blfity and regional 
haze provisrons of sec 
twns 169A and 169B of I' 

the federal Clean Air Act. 
42 U-S,c. §§ 7491, 7492, 
and the fedel·al regional 
haze rule codified at 40 
C,F,R § 51.308. , 

ThIS proposed SIP re- i 
vision wifl make chang­
es to informatIon relat· 
tngto BoHer No.1 of the 
Orton Power (now 
GenOn Power Midwest 
LP} Cheswick Generat­
rng statron (the 
CheSWick Plant) in Al­
legheny County, relating 
to BART control levels. 
nlese Changes I'nclude: 
updatrng the facility I 
owner's ,name, updatfng 
the permit numbers and 
efates of Issuance for the 
bOiler, correcting the 
emlssron limit for partic­
ulate mfltter less than 10 
micrometers (PM10} for 
tile b(lIler, and deleting 
the emiSSIon limits for 
S02 and NOX ttlat were 
mistakenly induded in 
the Decemb-er 20, 2010, 
Heglonal Haze SIP revi­
sion. ThiS proposecl SIP 
reVision will also reprace 
the BART review memo­
randum completed by 
the Allegheny County 
Health Department for 
the Cfleswick Plant with 
a new review memo 
dated November 7, 
2012. None of the pro­
posed corrections or up­
dates WII! interfere with 
any applicable Clean Air 
Act _requirement, in-' 
eluding Pennsylvania's 
reasonable progress to 
achieVing natural visibili· 
tyconditlons as re­
qUIred by the Clean Air 
Act 

The Department is 
seeking public comment 
on this proposed SIP 
reVIS!On, The proposed 
Regional Haze SIP 
revlsion,is available on 
the .Department's Web 
SI,te at 
WWW.dep.state.pa.us 
(choose keyword: 'Clean 
air plans'), or through 
the contact persons 
listecl below. 

The Department wOI 
hold three public 
hearrngs on this 
proposed SIP revision 
according to the 
following schedule: 

.. January 21,2014; at 
1;0'0 PM at the 
Department's Southwest 
Regional Office, 400 
Vl!aterfront Dn've, 
~~\\sburgh, Pennsylvania; 

... January 21, 2014; at 
1 :00 PM at the Depart­
merH's Southcentral 
Regional Office 909 
Efmerton Aver-we 
Harrisburg, pennsylvania: 
and . 

... January 21, 2014; at 
1 :00' PM at the Depart­
ment's Southeast 
Regional OffiCe, 2 East 
Maio street, Norristown 
Pennsyfvania. ' 

Persons wishing to 
present testimony at a 
hearing shou!cl contact 
Alex Haas, P.O. 80x 
8468, Harrisburg, PA 
11'105,717]87.9495 or 
a)ehaas@pa.gov to 
reserve a time. Persons 
who do not reserve a 
tFme will be able to 
te.StifY as time allows, 
WItnesses ShoUld_ keep 
tesHmony to ten mrnutes 
ami should provide two 
written copies of their 
statement at the 
heannK Notice of the 
proposed SIP revision 

! WIll also be publislled in 
newspapers of general 

legal Notices 
CIrculation. 

rc by January '16 
2014, no person has 
expressed an interest in 
attend(rg a hearing, the 
hearrng wilt be 
cancellect. The 
Department will notify 
the public if a hearing is 
cancelled on the Bureau 
of Air Quality webP6.ge: 
http://www.dep,statepa 
.us/dep/deputate/airwas 
te/aqldeFault.htm 
Persons may contact the 
Department to find out if 
a meeting is cancelled 
by contacting Atex Haas 
at (717} 787~9495 at ale­
haas@pa.gov. 

. Per.sons With a: 
d!sability who wish to 
aHeDd a hearing and 
reqwrl'! an ,awaHary aid, 
serVIce or other 
accommodation to 
participate in ttle 
proceeding should 
contact Alex Haas at 
717.7&7.9495 or 
alehaas@pa,gov. TDO 
USNs may contact the 
AT&T Relay Servrce at 
800,654,5984 to discuss 
how the Department can 

! best accommodate their 
needs 

The Department must 
reC€IV,e wIitten 

: comments no later than 
January 22, 2014. 

IWrltten comments 
should be seht to the 

lattenUon of Bryan 

I 
OshinskI, Division of Air 
Resource MafTagemel1t 
Bureau of AIr Quahty 

:P 0, Box 3468' 
Harrisburg PA 
17105·8468 or by e"f"I1all 
to bOShll1ski@pa.gov 
Please use "Regionai 
Haze SIP ReviSion:' in the 
SUbject line, and mclude 
the name, affiliation (if 
any), mading address 
and telephone nUmb-er 
of the interested person. 

E. CHRISTOPHER 
ABRUZZO, 
Secretary 
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Proposed Changes to 
the Regional Haze 

state Implementation 
Plan Revision: 

BART limits for the 
Ch~wick Power Plant, 

Allegheny County 

Public Hearing 

The Pennsylvania Depart­
ment of Environmental 
Protection (Department) 
is proposing changes to 
the approved Regional 
Haze State Implementa­
tion Plan (5IP) revision to 
modify and correct certain 
errors in the original sub­
mittal. Pennsylvania's Re­
-giOnal Haze SIP revision 
was submitted to the U.S. 
Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) on Decem­
ber 20, 2010. On July 13, 
2012, EPA granted ~t(mjt~ 
ed approval" of the SIP 
submittal (77 FR 41279). 
EPA also issued a "Iimiteq 
disapproval" of'®a1Fi'M­
gional Haze SIP revisions 
because states induding 
Pennsylvania relied on the 
crean Air Interstate,RltI:e>C\ 
to satisfy certain require­
ments (77 FR 33642, June 
7, 2012), 

In this proposed SIP revi~ 
sian, the Department re­
fers to the approved Re­
gional Haze SIP revision as 
the December 20, 2.010, 
Regional Haze SIP. This 
proposed SIP revision is 
submitted in accordance 
with the visibiHty and re­
gional haze provisions of 
Sections 169A and 169B of 
the federal Clean Air Act, 

.42 U.S.c. §§ 7491, 7492, 
and the federal regional 
haze rufe codified at 
40 CF.R. § 51.308. 

This proposed SIP revision 
will make, changes to in­
formation relatin9 to Boil~ 
er No.1 of the Onon Pow~ 
er (now GenOn Power 
Midwest lP} Cheswick 
Generating Station (the 
Cheswick Plant) in Alleghe­
ny County, relating to 
BARrcontro[ levers. 
These changes indude up­
dating the facUity owner's 
name, updating the per­
mit numbers and dates of 
issuance for the baiter, cor­
recting the emission limit 
for particulate matter less 
than 10 micrometers 
(PM10) for the boifer, and 
deleting the emission lim­
its for S02 and NOX that 
were mistakenly induded 
in the December 20,2010, 
Regional Haze SIP revi­
sion. This proposed SIP re­
vision will also replace the 

I BART review memoran~ 
dum completed by the Al-

i legheny County Health De­
partment for the 
Cheswick Plant with a 
new review memo dated 
November 7, 2012. None 
of the proposed correc~ 
tions or updates will lnter­
fere With any applicable 
Clean Air Act reqUirement, 
induding Pennsylvania's 
reasonable progress to 
achieving natural Visibility 
conditions as required by 
the Clean Air Act. 

The Department is seek­
ing public comment on 
this proposed SIP revision. 
The proposed Regional 
Haze SIP revision is avail­
able on the Department's 
Web site at 
www.dep.state.pa.us 
(choose keyword: 'Ctean 

air plans'), or through the 
contact persons listed below. 

The Department will hdtd 
three pubHc hearings on 
th{s proposed SIP reviQon 
according to the follow­
ing schedule: 

• Jan.uary 21, 2014;,at 1;00 
PM at the Department's 
Southwest Regional 
Office, 400 Waterfront 
Drive, Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania; and 

• January 21. 2014; at 1;00 
PM at the Department's 
Southcentral Regional 
Office, 909 Elmerton, 
Avenue, Harrfsburg,' ': 
Pennsylvania; and 

• January 21,2014; at 1:00 
PM at the Department's 
Southeast Regional 
Office, 2 East Main 
Street, Norristown, 
Pennsylvania, 

Persons wishing to pres­
e!)t testimony at a hea~­
ing should cOhtactAlex 
Haas; P,O. Box 8468~/ 
Harrisburg, PA 1710:5, 
717-787-9495 or 
aiehaas@pa.goyto reserve 
a time. Persons who do 
not reserve a time will be 
able to testify as time a[~ 
lows. Witnesses shduld 
keep testimony to ten mi­
nutes a'nd should provide 
two written cop-ies of th~tr 
statement at the hearing. 
Notice of the proposed 
SIP revision will also be 
published in newspaper!! 
of general circulation. 

Jt by January 16, 2014, no 
person has expressed an 
interest in attending a 
hearing, the hearing wHl 
be canceUed. The Depart~ 
ment will notify the pub­
lic jf a hearing is cancelled 
on the Bureau of Air Qual~ 
ity webpage: 
http:/twww.dep.state.pa. 
usldep/deputate/airwastel 
aq/default.htm. Persons 
may contact the Depart­
ment to find out if a meet~ 
ing is cancelled by contact~ 
tng Alex Haas at{717} 
787-,9495 or 
alehaas@pa.gov. 

Persons: with a disabiHty 
who wish to attend a near­
ing and require an auxHi~ 
ary aid, service or other ac­
commodation to partici­
pate in the proceeding 
should contact Alex Haas 
at 717-787~9495 or 
alehaas@pa.gov. TOO 
users may contact the 
AT&T Relay Service at 
800-654-5984 to dfscuss 
how the Department can 
best accommodate their 
needs. 

The Department must re~ 
carve written comments 
no later than January ,~2, 
2(}T4. Written comments 
should be sent to the at­
tention of Bryan oshinski, 
Division of Air Resource 
Management, Bureau ~f 
Air Quality, P.o. Box 846,8, 
Harrisburg, PA 17f05-
8468 or by e·mail to 
bosh,inski@pa.gov, Please 
uSe "Regional Haze SIP Re­
vision" in the subject !'fn,e, 
and include the name"ar­
fiflation (if anyt mailing 
address and telephone 
number of the interested 
person. 

E. CHRISTOPHER 
ABRUZZO, Secretary 
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Proposed Changes to 
the Regional Haze 

State Implementation 
Plan Revision: 

BART Limits for the 
Cheswick Power Plant. 

Allegheny County 

Public Hearing 

The Pennsylvania Depart­
ment of Environmental 
Protection (Department) 
is proposing changes to 
the approved Regional 
Haze State Implementa­
tion Plan (SIP) revision to 
modify and correct certain 
errors in the original sub­
mittal. Pennsylvania's Re­
gional Haze SIP revision 
was submitted to the U.S. 
Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) on Decem­
ber 20,2010. On July 13, 
2012, EPA granted "limit­
ed approval" of the SIP 
submittal (77 FR 41279). 
EPA also issued a "limited 
disapproval" of certain Re­
gional Haze SIP revisions 
because states including 
Pennsylvania relied on the 
Clean Air Interstate Rule 
to satisfy certain require­
ments (77 FR 33642, June 
7.2012). 

In this proposed SIP revi­
sion, the Department re­
fers to the approved Re­
gional Haze SIP revision as 
the December 20, 2010, 
Regional Haze SIP. This 
proposed SIP revision is 
submitted in accordance 
with the visibility and re­
gional haze provisions of 
Sections 169A and 169B of 
the federal Clean Air Act, 
42 U.S.C. §§ 7491, 7492, 
and the federal regional 
haze rule codified at 
40 C.F.R. § 51.308. 

This proposed SIP revision 
will make changes to in­
formation relating to Boil­
er No.1 of the Orion Pow­
er (now GenOn Power 
Midwest LP) Cheswick 
Generating Station (the 
Cheswick Plant) in Alleghe­
ny County, relating to 
BART control levels. 
These changes include up­
dating the facility owner's 
name, updating the per­
mit numbers and dates of 
issuance for the boiler, cor­
recting the emission limit 
for particulate matter less 
than 10 micrometers 
(PM10) for the boiler, and 
deleting the emission lim­
its for 502 and NOX that 
were mistakenly included 
in the December 20, 2010, 
Regional Haze SIP revi­
sion. This proposed SIP re­
vision will also replace the 
BART review memoran­
dum completed by the Al­
legheny County Health De­
partment for tne 
Cheswick Plant with a 
new review memo dated 
November 7,2012. None 
of the proposed correc­
tions or updates will inter­
fere with any applicable 
Clean Air Act requirement, 
including Pennsylvania's 
reasonable progress to 
achieving natural visibility 
conditions as required by 
the Clean Air Act. 

The Department is seek­
ing public comment on 
this proposed SIP revision. 
The proposed Regional 
Haze SIP revision is avail­
able on the Department's 
Web site at 
www.dep.state.pa.us 
(choose keyword: 'Clean 

air plans'), or through the 
contact persons listed below. 

The Department will hold 
three public hearings on 
this proposed SIP revision 
according to the follow­
ing schedule: 

• January 21, 2014; at 1:00 
PM at the Department's 
Southwest Regional 
Office, 400 Waterfront 
Drive, Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania; and 

.. January 21, 2014; at 1 :00 
PM at the Department's 
Southcentral Regional 
Office, 909 Elmerton 
AVenue, Harrisburg, 
Pennsylvania; and 

• January 21,2014; at 1:00 
PM at the Department's 
Southeast Regional 
Office, 2 East Main 
Street, Norristown, 
Pennsylvania. 

Persons wishing to pres­
ent testimony at a hear­
ing should contact Alex 
Haas, P.O. Box 8468, 
Harrisburg, PA 17105, 
717-787-9495 or 
alehaas@pa.govto reserve 
a time. Persons who do 
not reserve a time will be 
able to testify as time al­
lows. Witnesses should 
keep testimony to ten mi­
nutes and should provide 
two written copies of their 
statement at the hearing. 
Notice of the proposed 
SIP revision will also be 
published in newspapers 
of general circulation. 

If, by January 16, 2014, no 
person has expressed an 
interest in attending a 
hearing, the hearing will 
be cancelled. The Depart­
ment will notify the pub­
lic if a hearing is cancelled 
on the Bureau of Air Qual­
ity webpage: 
http://www.dep.state.pa. 
usldep/deputate/airwastel 
aq/default.htm. Persons 
may contact the Depart­
ment to find out if a meet­
ing is cancelled by contact­
ing Alex Haas at (717) 
787-9495 or 
alehaas@pa.gov. 

Persons with a disability 
who wish to attend a hear· 
ing and require an auxili­
ary aid, service or other ac­
commodation to partici­
pate in the proceeding 
should contact Alex Haas 
at 717-787-9495 or 
alehaas@pa.gov. TDD 
users may contact the 
AT&T Relay Service at 
800-654-5984 to discuss 
how the Department can 
best accommodate their 
needs. 

The Department must re­
ceive written comments 
no later than January 22, 
2014. Written comments 
should be sent to the at­
tention of Bryan Oshinski, 
Division of Air Resource 
Management, Bureau of 
Air Quality, P.O. Box 8468, 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-
8468 or bye-mail to 
boshinski@pa.gov. Please 
use "Regional Haze SIP Re­
visionu in the subject line, 
and include the name, af­
filiation (if any), mailing 
address and telephone 
number of the interested 
person. 

E. CHRISTOPHER 
ABRUZZO, Secretary 
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capitals and subject matter and title of officer to be set solid in tyoe regularly used by your newspaper for public (legal) notice 
~rtlsing; charge to be made at the rate charged to and paid by commercial advertisers for matter similarly set and occupying 
similar space; advertisement to be run in the editions specified above. Vendor agrees that, in the performance of any contract 
awarded to it hereunder, said vendor will not discriminate against any employee or other persons on account of race, color, sex, 
religious creed, ancestry, age or national origin and that the Commonwealth, upon receipt of satisfactory evidence of such dis­
crimination, shall have the right to cancel said contract Return this copy at once if you will not accept this advertisement under 
the terms set forth. 

Return original and two caples (signed by the editor or publisher) to the agency listed above. Proof of advertising 
in the form of a tear sheet must be stapled to original and copies. Original must be notarized. 

Commonwealth to be billed only for actual number of printed lines published. 
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COST PEH. LINE TOTAL AMOUNT 

1st Ad 

2nd Ad 
'--- ,~··-·-~-·,t--····--· .. ·,··-----~ --f-----~-.+~.~ 

, 

Zrd Ad 

--._.'-'.'-'--

--, .. ,.,--~ 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

County of 

GRAND TOTAL-+ ---- .--~.------.--" .. !--

---... -.-~----, ... '.--- .,------

Before me, the subSCriber, a Notary Public in and for said County, personally came ______________ _ 

who being duly sworn, doth depose and say that he is' c-:c-:--:-------------' 
the .. _, __ ".,_.,,,.,,'"'' '''" .. , a general newspaper published at _,_,_,'.',, __ ........... ' __ .,., ...... , .. """.' ___ , ., .. , .. __ _ 
that the advertisement, of which tearsheet is attached hereto, was published in the regular advertising columns of said newspaper, 
in the editions of said newspaper, in all respects as ordered and invoiced above; and that the Commonwealth is not charged 
therefor at a rate higher than is charged any ordinary advertiser for a similar amount of matter occupying similar space and set in a 
similar matter, in said newspaper. 

Sworn and subscribed before me this 
day of ··"--'-20·-----

-""·"---"----"·"·'---'sit~l~A'fuRE OF AFFIANy----·----"·"·"····---

NOTARY PUBLIC 

My commission expires 

*Thls affidavit must be made by the Owner, Publisher, or the designated agent of the owner or publisher. 



-- -----------------

The Scranton Times (Under act P.L. 877 No 160. July 9,1976) 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Lackawanna 

PA DEPT OF ENVIRONMENT PROTECT 
CONNIE HARTLAUB 
RACHEL CARSON STATE OFFICE BLD 400 MARKET ST 12TH FLOOR 
HARRISBURG PA 17101 

Account # 30260 
Order # 81409130 
Ad Price: 693.50 
PO Number: ALEX 
PUBLIC HEARING PROPOSED C 
Gina Krushinski 
Being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that (s)he is Billing clerk 
for The Scranton Times, owner and publisher of The Scranton Times, a newspaper 
of general circulation, established in 1870, published in the city of Scranton, 
county and state aforesaid, and that the printed notice or publication hereto 
attached is exactly as printed in the regular editions of the said newspaper 
on the following dates: 

12/2112013 12/21/2013 

Affiant further deposes and says that neither the affiant nor The Scranton Times 
is interested in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice or advertisement 
and that all allegations in the foregoing statement as time, place and 
character or publication are true ,.kJCJ /1 L.hLi"\ r 0,,' '!;' /\/\,;;;_. 

,mJ'c 

Sworn and snbscribed to before me 
this 23rd day ofD~ec~mber A.D., 2013 

! /' /,~ 

//;" II /' / ,::-:~:-(! 
(2 t' :ICl', 

,/1/" !; 1 1/"/ "" 
-" f /i;,! '}~ ,/-::.' 4< j, ___ / /'/ 

/. /' //!, I " ! >- //1 '/'" ~ .,/~-r -l_(~c/_j!7\ .... _, Ji.,~ //I//VL,//L 

(Notary Public) " 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
Notarial Sear 

. Sharon Venturi, Notary Public 
oty of Scranton, lackawanna County 
My CommISsIon Expires Feb, 12, 2014 

Member, Pennsvtvanla AssocIation of Notaries 

I, 'i 

--ii· I " , 

,I 
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PUBLIC HEAlIllllG 

Proposed Changoo to the,Regional 
Haze. State Implementation Plan 
Revi'sion~ BART Limits for the 

CheswicK Power Plant, 
Allegheny County 

The Pennsylvania Department of Envi­
ronmental Profe'clio,n {Department}, rs 
proposing changes to the approved 
Regional Hale State fmplementat[on 
Plan (SIP) revision to modify and cor­
rect certain errors in the original sub­
mittal. Pennsylvania's Regional Haze 
SIP revision was sUbmitted to the U.s. 
Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) on December 20, 2010. 011 July 
13, ?012, EPA granted 'limited ap­
proval" of ,the SIP submittal (77 FR 
41279). EPA also issued a "limited dis­
approval" of certain Aeglonal Haze Sip 
revlsions because states including 
Pennsylvania relied on the Clean All 
rn:t~rstate Rule to satisfy certain re­
qurrements 
{77 FR 33642, June 7, 2012). 

(n this proposed SIP revision, the De­
partment refers to the approved Re­
gional Haze SIP revision as the Decem­
ber 20, 2010, ReQlonal Haze SfP. This 
proposed SIP reVision is submitted in 
accordance ,with the visibility and re­
gional haze provisions ot Sections 
16M and l69B of the federaJ Clean Air 
Act, 42 U.S,C. U 7491, 7492, and the 
federal regional haze rule codified at 
40 C.F.R § 51.30B-

This proposed SIP reviSion will make 
changes to Inform.ation re.latfng to 
Boiler No.. 1 of the Orton Power (now 
GenOn Power Midwest LP) Cheswick 
Generating Station (the Cheswick 
Pfant) in Allegheny County, relating to 
BART control levels. These changes in­
clude llpdating the facllitv owner's 
name updatfng the permit numbers 
and dates of Issuance for the bot/er, 
correcting the emission limit far partic­
uiate matter less than 10 micrometers 
(PM10; for the boiler, and deleting the 

emission limits for S02 and NOX that 
were mistakenly included in the De­
c~f!lber 2Q, 2010, Regional Haze SIP re­
vISIon, ThiS proposea SIP revision wW 
arso replace the BART review memo­
randum completed by the AUegheny 
Coun~ Health D<!partment for the 
CheswIck Plant WIth a neW review 
memo dated November 7, 2012, None 
ot. t~Ef proposecj correctlons or updates 
w,tli mterfere ~V!th any ~ppl1cabre Clean 
Air A~ ,requIrement, Including Penn­
s'y'~an!a s reasonable progress to 
achlevl~g natura! vislbiO!y conditions 
as reqUIred by the Clean Air Act 

The Departrryent lsseeki~ public com. 
ment on thiS proposed SIP revision 
T.he propos,ed RegIOnal Haze SIP revi~ 
sron

b 
is ~vallable on the Department's 

We Site at www.dep.state.pa.us 
(choose keyword'. 'Clean air plans'} or 
through the contact persons fisted ha­low, 

The Department will hold three public 
hearina:s on thiS proposed SIP revision 
accordmg to the foUowirig schedule: 

*January 21, 2014; at 1;00 PM at the 
Department's Southwest Reglonaf Of· 
fice, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania; and 

~January 21, 2014; at tOO PM at the 
Department's South central Regional 
Office::., 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrls~ 
burg, rennsylvanla; and 

"January 21, 2014; at 1:00 PM at the 
Department's Southeast Regional Of· 
fice, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, 
Pennsylvania. 

Persons wishing to present testlmony 
at a hearing should contact Alex Haas, 
P.O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105, 
717}S7.9495 or aiehaas@pa,Qovto rEp 
serve a time, Persons who do not re­
serve a time will be abfe to testify as 
time: allows. Witnesses shoufd keep 
testimony to ten minutes and should 
providEi,two written caRies of their 
statement at th~ hearinQ, Notice of the 
proposed SIP revisiotl wIll also be pub­
lished in newspapers of general Clfeu­
tation. 

If, by January 16,2014, no person has 
expressed an interest in attending a 
hearing, the hearing will be cancelled, 
The Department wm notify the public if 
a hearing is cancelled on th,e Bureau of 
Air QuaJi1y webpage: http':Jlwww.dep. 
state,pa .uSfde oIdeputateiairwastelaql 
default.htm, !"arsons may contact the 
Department to find out ff a meeting is 
cancelled by contacting AIEfx Haas at 
f7111 787-9495 or aJeltaas@pa.g'ov. 

Persons With a 'dlsabUlty who wish to 
attend a hearing and require an auxf!­
i'ary aid, servIce or other accommoda­

/tion',to participate in the proceeding 
~'shouW contact Afex Haas at 
717.7a7,9495 or alenaas@pa.gov. TOO 
users mavcontact the' AT&T Relay Ser­
vice, at 000.654,59:84- to diSCUSS how 
the Devartment can b~ accommo­
date ~heir needs, 

The Department must receiVe written 
comments no later, than January 22, 
2014, wrttten comments should be 
sent to the attantfon of Bryan Oshinski, 

'DMSton of Air ftesource Management 
Bureau of Air Quality, P,O. Box 8458, 
Harrisburg, pA 17105-8468 or bye-mail 
to,boshtnski@pa,gov. Please use "Re­
gionaf Haze SIP Rev!sion~ tn the sub­
Ject Hne,'and Include the name, afUne­
tion,Uf any), mailing address and tale­
phone number of the interested per­
son, 

E. CHRISTOPHER ABRUZZO, 
Secretary 
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COST PERU:.lE TOTALAMOUm 

Before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said Count7' pe. r. sonally ea.me. 
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''This atfidavit mllsl b", r'llade by the Owner. Publisher, or tile designated agent of the owneJ' or publisher. 



S.J-~j.,- C.\\ • .s~ u,,fre D.;~ ,.""<5 
P~l.b)...J De" \ b, lOIs 
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Proposed Changes'to the Regional Haze 'State' -_ 
- Implementation Plan ""Revision:, 

BART -limits 'for the- Ch~swick _Power PI~nt, Allegheny County 

;. _ _ ',', ,":P~b'IiC_Heari'ng-: 0,-:'-' - . __ '::--: .. "::'_'-'-_.'\" ',-
The-Pennsylvoniq Deportment:of Environmental· Protection"(DIi7-
portment) _ Is 'proposing __ changes_-, -to ,the t'!pproved ."Regional 
Haze -state Implementation PJan",(SIP): revision -to :modify--dnd 
correct ~certain -errors .In :the -original- submittal. ,Pennsylvania's 
Regional Ha~e SIP revision' was submitted Jo __ th_e U.S" Envlronmen~ 
tal-Prote.ction 'Agency (EPA) on De_cember ,20, 2010 .. 'On -July- -:13,' 
2012. _~RA grented- "IIrTHted- approva_I"--of the SIP,sUbmlttal: (77 FR 
41-279). EPAaiw issuoo-o Hllmited ·disapproval"_ 'of'ceitaln Re~ 
glonal_HazeBIP-revlslons' because' states inctuding_ PennsVlvanla 
relied ,on the:, Clean -Air Interstate,-Rule _to satlsfy"certai[\.reql:lire~' 
ments-,(77.FR'33642,June7,2012),_ '-' ---", :-,',-, '>':",,:_ \ "; 

; 111. this_proposed -SIP ,revlsioll, ·the, D,epartment refets'ito -the, ap~ 
proved ,Regional-:Haze SIP revision as -the Decernbet~20, ~2010, 
Regional'Haze'SI~; ,Thls propose'd SIP revision is'submitted_in ac-_, 

I_cordance,wltt) the ,Visibility and regionaL [1aze-plovjslon~, ot Sec~ 
tlons r69A and ,1698 ,.of the,-',federal,:Clean',Alr-Act;,'42 ,p.S,C,,--:,§§ 
7~9l; ,-7492. 'd.r"!9' the, fed~ral;_r~gion91,::~(l~e ,rule"co,difiec1, pf_40" 
C.F.R. §5T.30a.·.J ...' .......; " .. ',' '., ,,_.:; 
This propGsed .SIP_ r~vision will -make .changes' to'inforrnotlor;)',re~­
ilating '.to, Bo1li~n_ No. l-- of.. the Orion --P()lNe~' (noVi; G.enOn Power. 
,Midwest. LPr,Cheswick' Generating 'Stat_fo(1,'(the_Cheswlck'Plant) 
iin, 'Allegbeny, ,County/ relatillg to. -"BART ,c'ontrol: levels ... -- These 
'changes _"Include:- updating' the-facility ,owner-'srtame, updatff')g_ 
[the_ perrn,tt "numbers_, and, dates_ ,of_ issuance:, for_ thE? bolief; 'cor-' 
~rectIRg' the-emissi'ori _llml,t': for pqrticulate"matter- 'less 'than_ 1 n_mi­
;crO,meters,(P,M-lO) 'for the'boilet,ond -dElleting- the ,emission " limits 
!'for-S02:a.nd; NOX that were_ mistakenly- Jncluded'_:Jn- the. Decem­
iber--20; ,2.010, -Regional Haze SIP r~vlslor:'-.,- _This- proposed ,~IP:rev:i~ 
Islan will also replace:the BART review memorandUm, completed 
; b).{_:the_ .Allegh'er;lY .. , County Kealth _ De[?artf1l-ent _fop t~e' ChesWick 
'~rant'wlth a new, review'memo_ ,dtite'd November: 7, _2012-.'_ -l:'Jonl? 
I bf :the proposed Gorrectlons ':-0[, -updates wilL Interfere _ wfth-.ony 
;.appllc;able ,Cleal)_"Air. Act requiretnent.-, Including, pe.nnsylvaflia~s 
;reasonQble'progress to,-ochievln.Q_ natu~ol-yisibllity:'cGfldftlons :dS 
'required bythe,CleanAlr-Act.:-_. -,,'.- -," ',-_'.':: __ --:<";-.':-,-," ~--, '-,- -~-::; 
'T~:',l?e:partmep_t:1s -s6r:?king pUQlrc 'comment.- on -this:prop0sed 
:SIP':'reyision,,' -,'The propos_ed .-R.E?gional_-HClZe' SIP_ revlslor Is ovaila~ 
!blt/i.,on,_: the' ,Department's, Web --site, at", w'Ww:tlep.:state·,pa.m 
i(chqo,s'e :keywQrq" ,.~qea~ ai( plans')~,orJQrpuQh- th_e <::~nt9ctper:­
sO(1sJlsted_beIQw" _" ':'_'.-<.-_:':-'--_'- :' __ "_"'_':;'-'>:-;'-':'~"" __ :"> 
iTh's_QepattmentwlIJ'_ h.ol,O :.th'ree public_'hearings,_ on- this prbpo:sed 
BJP'r-e:vlslor(.according to the'foliowinQ-schedtJie::-".,-'" ~ :._,.,: '-,'-'-" _ -,--:,: 

,~,,~JQl'1uary -21 {' 2014;, at '1 ;00 .PMat the_peportment~s S"outt'lwest, 
'Reg(onal-Office,)'I00_Woterfront D'rJve,:Plttsb\Jrgh,'-'PHhnsylvq~ 

<'t;,,<n)cl;-ond'n";0f:,;:,' :"<'\" ~",-:,-;--: -"'>;:" ,~- ,___.,.--":<'i:,;': _' :;-:-: _:-- >"-.- _:.-~~'- -­
_:~,j"Januc.lIY;_21-;.-'20l-4;: ,at_l ;00 PfV1·:ot the Departme'nt,~s :_,-',<;--'_-:' 
. - -'-,SolJtncentra) Re_glonal-,off1ce, 9Q9,:Elmertori'AV-E?nue; __ Hatrls~ , 
.~/ burg,. PennsVlvohlTOi-and:' __ -' -,', -:,."" :,' ,~" ,-'-" ," , -':,";:.':- __ ";-. 
,-, JafJuary-21. 2014;,ot 1 :00 RM at the Depa[tmerrt'$,SouJbeast 

Reglonol Offfce,-2:E:ast';Moin Street._Norrlstowrt_ Pennsylvania, 
Persons'wist:1fng-_·'to-,pres6f1t JestimonY--_<;It_a't),earlng ;:should-,:cori-­

'tCl.ct,Af'ex Haas,' P.O;,Box,8466rHarrlsburg; PA 17-105,]}7.787N49E 
or -_aJeM,aos@pa.go\(Jo;-reserve.a,Jime,,-:'PersO"r.ls __ who,'dO' not re, 
serve- a tirr'le"wiII::'be 'able :to:_ testifY' __ ,os __ , tim~ -anows:, --: Wltnesse~ 
should_ -keep: 'testlmQnY;,to,:tEm'_ minutes. __ and_shotJld -provide '"tw( 

': wrltt.en copies:,of- their, stote_m.ent.at the :hearin9~ ,'N.otic'e' ,of _1h€ 
;prdpose;d SI.R-,reVi.sioFl~-wllt'-olso'!:le ;pupUsh~~' :in':fl~wsPQp;ers,-.? 
gerre_ral circulation._",_ ,. '_,' __ (;:, :':'-'.:. _-'---,"'" ,->,~, ,:'-':-"_:" ':'\~:' :,,"".- '_ : 
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, attendJn~g'-q :he_Qrlng;:, thE? hearlng_' Will_be ,conCene,d" 'T~~ Depart 
ment -.wIn 'notlfl{-the __ pubJic-_ [t,.G hearlng .Is :'cancelled "08- the- Bu 
reou--of A_ir-Qudlfly webpoQEl: http://w-wW.dep..state;-pa:tis/depl 
deputate/airwasie/aq/-defoulthtm:, " Persons--.fDoY',,-contoct the 
DeparfmentJo:flnd,Dut'lf--a -meetlng:'Js::-cancelted: by qon,toctlng 
Alex Haas at-J7~!l?):787~9495 br,dehaas@pa.Q6vi~'<--~~ ~':-_," -::,' __ --~>:_' --',' _'_­
Petso{ls, wlth-: 0' dfsability',:.whd Wish -to.,ottet1.d',a' hearirtg_',~ond- Ie­
qulr~ 'an _~t;:ll1Xilrdry:, bie;i; serv:lce:' or- .other ac~ommodatlof\ '-.to, par~ 
,ticipate 'In-, the- proqeeding -shOuld-cqntoCf-7J,..lex-Haas-at, -': -.: _.-'_'-:' -, 
717_;787 .94~5-"or-- __ aiehqas@pa.gov,- ':TQD. ,users:-may,_ .contact,Jhe 
AT&;TRelay Sei:vfce-'c':!t_:~,-._ ':':, {:.-, - -'c,. ,;:'~ :"..:" -:-.: "_' ~> '-;>~~: '-:--", > '_:-'-_:'~ __ ''-
800.654'.5984: to-:diSCUSS_,:-,how -ttle _DeparffT1entct:tn -best,,,occolll-; 

, modate.-thek:neecls,,"~~:-':"- ,', _ i,,<''-,'- '<---"--,, '_';- -':, ,;' .-_~,,':",: ,_' ~,y -'.-,.- ,C' .-

The_- pepartm_e8t. !T)!lst·- receive_' written comments_ no" latl3( t~an 
January' 22 • .2014;· Wtiften,coTnmet)ts'shoulcl ,bl?'sent to fh.e~atten· 
-tioQ':()f'Bryan 'Oshinskl; :DlVision of "Air ResoUfS;e-Manqgement· Bu~: 
re,ou'Df,:Afr_-,Qualii'{; ,P.Q: Box ,_a468;,Harrlsbu[g;'-~PA 17105-8468-or:, 
by ,:,e;man--to~boshlnskl@pa,gov~:- -_'Please._vse, '''Regional ,Hpz\3 SIP, 
Revisi~n" .In-:-th~'subJecUne,- :and include:. the"name; afflltat!on (If 
an't), -'rn9i1ing" add~ess _:qnd .-telepAon:e;t;lumber __ 'of t!le·'.Interested 

p'e"rs~0;: E::-:6~~f~TqP-H!tR:~A~RUZzO::·": 
'Secre;tary 
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PROOF OF PUBLICATION 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA) 

COUNTY OF CENTRE ) SS: 

JANET SANTOSTEFANO, being duly sworn according to law says that she is an 

agent of the Centre Daily Times, a daily newspaper of general circulation, 

having its place of business in State College, Centre County, Pennsylvania, 

and having been established in the year 1898; that the advertisement, a printed 

copy of which is attached hereto, appeared in said newspaper on the 

". i'\1 r:(\N~\ day(s) of ·1~\()· ( if •• /\ \, r. / 2013 
\,/ \ ! ..• ·r.o i \ 'C-'71 , ; 

that affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the notice or advertisement; 

that all of the allegations contained herein relative to the time place and .. -

\ 

Proposed: Changes to the Regional Haze- state 

h t f th bl· t' t I implementation Plan -Revision: 
C arac er 0 e pU Ica Ion are rue. BARTLimilslo,lheCheswickPowe,Pianl,AileghenyCounty 

Sworn and Su~c~ibed to me this 

day of V·(·Ce/'}1;u~ 

I 
,A.D.2013. 

if 

Publlc Hearing . 
The Pennsylvaniq Dej)ortment of Erwironmentat protectIon, (De~ 
partment) Is proposlng changes to the approved 8eglonal 
Haze State Implementation Plan (SIP) revision to modify qnd 

, correct certain errors In the original submltta~, Penn~ylvanta's 
Re,glonal Hoze SIP revision was submitted to-the U.s, Enwonmen­
tat Protection AgenCY (EPA) on December 20, 2010. c;m July 13, 
2012,. EPA granted IIllmited, approval" of the SIP submittal (77 FR 
41219), EPA also issued a "limited disapprov910l -of certaln Re­
gional Haze SIP revisions because states Including Pef)nsylvonia 

, relted on the Clean Air Interstate Rule to satisfY certoln require­
ments cn FR 33642, June 7, 2012). 
In this proposed SIP revIsion, the Department reters to the ap­
proved Regional Haze SIP revision as the December 20, 201 0, 
Re lanal Haze SIP. This proposed SIP revis!on Is submitted In ac~ 
cO?dance with the vfsibllfty and regional hoze provlsions .of Sec~ 
tlons 169A and 169B of the federal Clean Air Act 42:U,S,C, .§§ 
7491, 7492, and the federal regional haze rule codifIed at 40 

C.F.R, § 5L308. . h t I f tlo r~ 
iThls proposed SiP revIsion will make C dnges 0 norma n '" 
loti to Boller No, 1 of the Orton po~er- (now Gen9n Power 
iM!d~est LP) Cheswick Gensrathlg statron.(the Cheswick Plant) 
in Allegheny County relating to BART control leve-Is, These 
change-s ihclude updating the facllity owner'S name, updating 
the permit numbers Qnd dates of Issuance for the borler, cor~ 
,rectlng. the' emission limit for partlculate matter less tf19n lq mi· 
crometers (PM1 0) for the boller. and deletlng the .emlSSlon limits 
for 502 and NOX that were mlstaken~y induded In the-Decem-
ber 20 201 0 Reglondl Haze SIP revision. ihls proposed SIP revi­
sion will alsO replace the BART (evlew memorandum completed 
by the Allegheny cour;ty Health Departmel)t fop the. CheswIck 
Plant with a neW review memo, dated November 7, 2012. None 
of the proposed corrections or updates wi(!, Interfere with any 
I a plicable- Clean Air Act requirement Including PennsylvanIa s 
r{osonable progress to achieving natural vtslbmty conditions as 
required by the Clean Air Act. . 
The Department Is seeking pu~l\c comment on thiS Rropos~d 
SIP reVision The proposed Regional Haze SfP revisIon IS availa­
ble on the Department's Web SITe at www:dep.state,pa.w 
(choose keyword: 'Clean air plans'), or thrQugh the contact per­
SOlIS Usted below. 'th d 
The Departmentwlrt hold three pubUC heC/rlngs on Is propose 

3400 East College Avenue, State College, PA 16801 (814) 23 Regional OfficE}, 400 Waterfront Drive, PIttsburgh, Pennsylva~ i
SlP revisIon according to the following schedule:, st. 

10 January21, 20M: at 1:00 PM at the Deportment 5 Southwe 

nra; and I t' 
,. January 21, 2014; at 1 :00 PM at the Depor men 5 . 

southcentral Reglonal Office, 909- Elrnerton Avenue, Harns-
_ _ • ~_-'---. __ ...1 __ _ 
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Propos~d Changes to the 
Regional Haze State Implementation Plan Revision: 

BART Limits for the Cheswick Power Plant, Allegheny County 

PUBLIC HEARING 
The Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is proposing changes 
:to, the approved Regional Haze State Implementation Plan (SIP) revision to modify and correct 
;certain errors in the original submittal. Pennsylvania's Regionaf Haze SIP revision was submit~ 
ad to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) on December 20,2010. On July 13, 

:2012, EPA granted "limited approval" of the SIP submittal (77 FR 41279). EPA also issued a 
"limited disapproval" of certain Regional Haze SIP revisions because states includlng 
Pennsylvania relied on the Clean Air Interstate Rule to satisfy certarn requirements (71 :FFI 
33642, June 7, 2012). 

In this proposed SIP revIsion, the Department refers to the approved Regional Haze SIP revi.., 
mIDn as the December 20,2010, Regional Haze SIP. This proposed SIP revision is submitted in 
accordance with the visibility and regional haze provisions of Sections i6BA and 1698 of the 
federal Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7491, 7492, and the federal regional haze rule cOdified at 
40 C.F.R. § 51.308, 

This proposed SIP revision wfU make changes to information relating to BOiler No.1 of the 0rt~ 
on Power (now GenOn Power Midwest lP) Cheswick Generating Station (the Cheswick Plant} 
in Allegheny County, relating to BART,controllevels. These changeS include updating the laci~ 
tty owner's name, updating the permit numbers and dates of issuance for the boiler, correcting 
the emission limit for particulate matter less than 10 micrometers (PM10) for the boiler, and de~ 
leting the emission limits for 802 and NOx that were mistakenly included in the December 20, 
2:010, Regional Haze SIP revision. This proposed SIP revision will also replace the BART re­
view memorandum completed by the Allegheny County Health Department for the Cheswick 
Plant with a new review memo dated November 7, 2012. None of the proposed corrections or 
updates will interfere with any applicable Clean Air Act re'quirement, including Pennsylvania's 
reasonable progress to achieving natural visibility Conditions as required by the Clean Air Act. 

The Department is seeking public comment on this proposed SIP revision. :The proposed Re· 
gional Haze SiP reviSion is available on the Department's Web site at www.dep.state.pa.us 
(choose keyword: 'Clean air plans'), or through the contact persons listed below, 

The Department will hold three public hearings on this proposed SIP reviSion according to the 
following schedule: 

• January 21, 2014: at 1 :00 PM at the Department's Southwest Regiona! Office, 400 
Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania; and 

~ January 21,2014; at 1 :00 PM at the Department's Southcentral Regional Office, ,909 
Efmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania; and 

• January 21, 20'14: at 1 :00 PM at the Department's Southeast Regional Office, 2 East 
Main Street, Norristown, Pennsylvania. 

Persons wishing to present testimony at a hearing should contact Alex Haas, P.O. Hox 8468, 
Harrisburg, PA 17105, 717.787.9495 or alehaas@pa.govto reserve a time. Persons who do not 
reserve a Ume will be able to testify as time allows. Witnesses should keep testimony to ten 
m:inutes and should provide two written copies of their statement at the hearing. Notice of the' 
proposed SIP revision wi I! also be published in newspapers of general circulation. 

If, by January 16, 2014, no person has expressed an interest in attending a hearing, the hear­
ing will be cancelled, The Department will notify the public if a hearing is ca.nceHted on the Bur~ 
gau of Air Quality webpage: http://www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/alrwaste/aq/default.htrn., 
Persons may contact the Department to find out if a meeting is cancelled by contacting Alex 
Haas at (717) 787-9495 or alehaas@pa.90v. 

Persons with a disability who Wish to attend a hearing and require an auxlllary aid, service or 
other accommodation to participate in the proceeding should contact Alex Haas at 
717.787,9495 or alehaas@pa.gov. TOO users may contact the AT&T Relay Service at 
800.654.5984 to discuss how the Department can best accommodate their needs, 

The Department must receive written comments no later than January 22,2014. Written com· 
ments should be sent to the attention of Bryan Oshinski, Division of Air Resource Management, 
Bureau 01 Air Quality, P.O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8468 or bye-mail to 
boshinski@pa.gov. Please use "Regional Haze SIP Revision" in the subject line, and include 
the name, affiliation (if any), maihng address and telephone number of the interested person. 

E. CHRISTOPHER ABRUZZO, 
Secretary 
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LEGAL NOTICES I LEGAL NOTICES LEGAL NOTICES 

Proposed Changes to 
the Regio.nal Haze 

state Implementation 
Plan Revision: 

BART Limits for ilie 
Cheswick Power Plant, 

Allegheny County 

Public Hearing 

The Pennsylvania Depart­
ment of Environmental 
Protection (Department) 
is proposing changes to 
the approved Regional 
Haze State lmplementc!:­
ticn Plan (SIP)- revision to. 
modify and correcl certain 
errors in the original sub· 
mittaL Pennsylvania's Re~ 
glonal Haze SI Prevision 
was -submitted to the 
U$. Environmental Pro­
tection Agency (EPA) on 
December 20,. 2010. On 
July 13, 2012, EPA grant­
ed "[[mlted approvar~ of 
the SIP submittal (n FR 
41279), EPA also issued 
a "limited disapproval" -of 
certain Regional Haze­
SIP revisions becaUse 
states [neluding Pennsyl~ 
vania relied on the Clean 
Air.' Interstate Rule to 
satisfy c,ertain ,require~ 
mems (77 FR. 33642, 
June 7, 2012}. 

In this proposed SIP revf~ 
sron, the Department 
refers to the approved 
Regional Haze S.P revlw 
sian as the December 20, 
2010, RegIonal Haze SIP, 
This proposed SIP revi~ 
sian is submitted in ac* 
cordance with the visibl!i* 
ty and regional haze pro* 
visions of Sections 169A 
and 169B of the federal 
Clean Air Act, 42 U,S,C. 
7491, 7492, and the 
federal regional haze rule 
codftied at 40 CFR, 
51.30a 

This proposed SIP revi­
sIon will make changes to 
information relating, to 
BoUer No, 1 of the Orion 
power (now GenOn 
Power Midwest LP) 
Cheswick Generating Sta­
tion (the Cheswick Plan1) 
in Allegheny Coun1y, re­
lating to BART control 
levels. These Changes in· 
clude updating the facility 
owner's name, updating 
the permit numbers and 
dates of issuance for the 
boiler, correcting the em­
ission limit for particulate 
matter less than 10 mi­
crometers (PM10) for the 
boiler, and defeting the 
emission limits for SD2 

. and NOX tha1 were mis­
takenly included in the 
December 20, 2010, Re~ 
gional Haze SIP reMsion. 
This proposed SIP revi~ 
srbn wi!! also replace the 
BART review memoran­
dum completed by the Atw 
legheny County Health 
Department tor the 
Cheswick Plant with a 
new review memo dated 
November 7, 2012. None 
of ,the proposed correc­
tions or updates will in­
terfere with any applicable 
Clean Afr Act require~ 
ment" including 
Pennsylvania's reason~ 
able progress 10 achieving 
natural visibility conditions 
as reqUired by the Clean 
Air Act. 

of their statement at the 
hearing: Notice of the pro­
posed SIP revision will 
also be published in 
newspapers of general 
circulation, 

If, by January 16, 2014, 
no person has expressed 
an interest in attending a 
hearing, the hearing wlU 
be caf1celie(t The Depart­
ment lPJiIl no;tffy the public 
if a hearing, Is canc,eHed 
on the Bureau of Air Qual­
ity webpage: http:/{www. 
dep,state.pa.usldepl 
deputatei/airwasIe/aq{ 
default.l1tm. Persons may 
contact the Department 
to nnd out if a meeting is 
cancelled by contactIng: 
Alex Haas at (717) 
787-9495 or 

The Department is seek~ alehaas@pa,gov, 
lng public comment on I ,~ 
this proposed SIP revi. Persons with a dfsability 
sian., The proposed Re- who wish to attend a 
glonal Haze SIP reviston hearing and require an 
is avatlable on the auxiliary aid, service or 
Department's Web SITe at other accommodation to 
www.dep .. state.pa.us participate, in, ire proceed­
(choose keyword: 'Clean lng should: contact 'Alex 
air plans'), or through the Haas at 717.787.9495 or 
contact persons listed alehaas@p,a.gov. TDO 
below. users may contact the 

The Department will hold 
three public hearings on 
this proposed SIP reVision 
accorcfrng to the following 
schedufe: 

• January 21, 2014; at 
1 :00 PM at the 
Department's Soutflwest 
Regional Office, 400 Wa­
terfront Drive, Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania~ and 

.. January 21, 2014; at 
1 :00 PM at the 
Department's Southcen~ 
tral Regional Office, 909 
Etmerton Avenue, Harris­
burg, Pennsylvania; and 

• January 21, 2014; at 
1 :00 PM at the 
Department's Southeast 
Reglonat OHlce, 2 East 
MaIn Street, Norristown, 
Pennsylvania. 

Persons wishing to 
present testimony at a 
hearfng should contact 
Alex Haas, P.O. Box 
8468, Harrisburg, PA 
17105,.717]87,9495 or 
alehaas@pa,gov to 
reserve a time, Persons 
who do not reServe a time 
wilt, be able to testify as 
time allows, Witnesses 
should keep testimony to 
ten minutes and should 
provide two written copies 

AT&T Refay Service at 
800.654,5984 to discuss 
how ~he Department can 
best accommodate their 
needs. 

The Department must re­
ceive written comments 
no later than January 22, 
2014., Written comments 
should be sent to the at­
tention of Bryan Oshinski, 
Division of Air Resource 
Management, Bureau of 
AIr QuaUty, P.O. Box 
8468" Harri,sburg, PA 
17105-846B or by e~ma!l 
to' boshlnski@pa.gov. 
f:lfea.se use "Regional 
Haze SIP Revision" in the 
subject line, and include 
the name, affiliation {if 
any}, mailing address and 
telephone number of the 
interested perso!). 

E. CHRISTOPHER 
ABRU=, 
Secretary 
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